
Tel: (508) 520-4907                                                                     Fax: (508) 520 4906 

Town of Franklin 

 

Planning Board 
 

Due to the growing concerns regarding the COVID-19 virus, we will be conducting a 

remote/virtual Planning Board Meeting. In an effort to ensure citizen engagement and 

comply with open meeting law regulations, citizens will be able to dial into the meeting using 

the provided phone number (Cell phone or Landline Required) OR citizens can participate 

by copying the link (Phone, Computer, or Tablet required).  
 

Please click on the link  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87378878812 or call on your phone  

at 312-626-6799, meeting # 87378878812. 

September 28, 2020 
 

7:00 PM  Commencement/General Business 
  

 
7:05 PM  PUBLIC HEARING – Continued 

   162 Grove Street    Adv.:  June 15 & June 22, 2020 

   Special Permit & Site Plan   Abuts: June 15, 2020 

 

7:05 PM  PUBLIC HEARING - TO BE CONTINUED 

   70, 72 & 94 East Central St – Multi-Family Adv.:  Jan 27 & Feb 3, 2020 
   Special Permit & Site Plan Modification  Abuts: Jan. 22, 2020 

 

7:10 PM  PUBLIC HEARING - Initial 

   Scenic Road Permit    Adv.:  Sept. 14 & Sept. 21, 2020 
  274 Prospect Street    Abuts: September 14, 2020 

 

7:10 PM  PUBLIC HEARING – Continued 

   164 Grove Street    Adv.:  July 13 & July 20, 2020 

   Special Permit & Site Plan   Abuts: July 13, 2020 

 

7:10 PM  PUBLIC HEARING – TO BE CONTINUED 

   Maple Hill     Adv.:  Feb. 24 & March 2, 2020 
   Definitive Subdivision    Abuts: February 24, 2020 

 

7:15 PM  PUBLIC HEARING – Continued 
   340 East Central Street   Adv.:  June 8  & June 15, 2020 

   Special Permit & Site Plan   Abuts: June 5, 2020 

 
 

GENERAL BUSINESS: 
A. Partial Form H: Lakeview Terrace Subdivision 

B. Final Form H: 31 Hayward St - Parking 

https://www.google.com/url?q=https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87378878812&sa=D&source=calendar&ust=1601300051665000&usg=AOvVaw0_MrNOpdpCe7ijAo93N8NO


Tel: (508) 520-4907                                                                     Fax: (508) 520 4906 

This agenda is subject to change.  Last updated: September 22, 2020 
The next meeting of the Planning Board is scheduled for October 5, 2020. 













 
MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE: September 23, 2020 

TO:  Franklin Planning Board   

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE:  Lakeview Terrace – Private Subdivision  

Partial Form H 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

General  
 

1. The Planning Board approved a Definitive Subdivision on August 9, 2009, known as 

Lakeview Terrace, located off of Brandywine Road.  The Definitive Subdivision is for a 

private roadway to construct 2 single family homes.  The signed Definitive Plan is included 

in this packet. 

2. The Applicant was issued an occupancy permit for the first single family house in May 2020.  

They were to complete the site for the final occupancy permit. 

 

3. The applicant has submitted a Partial Form H and Engineer’s Certificate of Completion listing 

several outstanding items. 

 

4. BETA has provided an observation report, with several outstanding items. 

 

Comments 

 

1. Applicant should provide a timeline when all outstanding items will be complete. 

2. DPCD notes that the roadway will remain private and never be accepted by the Town. 

 

 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET 
FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 
TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 



TOWN OF FRANKLIN - SITE OBSERVATION REPORT 

Lakeview Terrace 

1 of 6 

Report No.: 4831 60 - 11 Date: September 22, 2020 Arrive: 12:45 PM 

Observer:  Matt Crowley, PE Weather: Sunny ~60 Leave   1:30 PM 

Owner: Tony Marinella Contractor: N/A 
 28 Tia Place    

Franklin, MA 02038  
     
    

Items Observed: Conformance Observation – Submitted in conjunction with 
Applicant’s request for acceptance of Form H – Certificate of Partial Release 

OBSERVATIONS 

Observation Requested By: Tony Marinella  

Met/walked site with: N/A 

Current Activity on Site: No current activity  

Observed Construction:  BETA arrived on-site to perform a construction observation in conjunction with the 

Applicant’s request for acceptance of Form H – Certificate of Partial Release, dated September 21, 2020. An as-

built plan, dated September 9, 2020, and prepared by Andrews Survey and Engineering, Inc. was provided via 

email. BETA’s site-walk and review of the Approved Plans, confirmed the site to be constructed in general 

conformance with the Approved Plans and approved field changes, with the following exceptions/ notations: 

• Items included on the Subdivision Work Completion List and as described in the letter from Andrews 

Survey and Engineering, dated September 21, 2020.  

• The Engineer of Record has indicated that the erosion problem along the slope above the retaining wall 

is a result of the catch basin in the swale being covered and flow overtopping the roadway; however, 

the as-built plan also indicates that the cross-slope of the roadway near the intersection of Brandywine 

Road is pitched toward the slope above the retaining wall. It is anticipated that stormwater will continue 

to flow toward the eroded slope unless measures are implemented to direct roadway flow to the swale 

as depicted on the Approved Plans. 

• There is a small gap between the existing bituminous curb on Brandywine Road and the newly installed 

granite radius curb. The gap should be patched to prevent water from washing out the loam and gravel 

behind the curb.     

• The Department of Planning and Community Development has requested that the Fire Chief confirm 

that they are satisfied that the existing fire hydrant on Brandywine Road is adequate for fire protection, 

as there is no water infrastructure on the project roadway. 

• The installed wooden guardrail does not appear to conform to the detail/notes on the Approved Plans. 

BETA has requested that the design engineer confirm the installed guardrail meets the intent of the 

approved design.  



Lakeview Terrace 
Site Observation Report No. 11  
September 22, 2020 
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SITE PHOTOS 

 
Typical roadway 

 

 

 

Installed guardrail 



Lakeview Terrace 
Site Observation Report No. 11  
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Recently seeded swale with check dams 

 

 

 

Catch basin that requires removal of filter fabric and possible cleaning 
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Installed radius stone and bituminous patch at Brandywine Road 

 

 

 
Recently seeded cul-de-sac island 
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Gap between curbing at Brandywine Road 

 

 

 
Swale that requires regrading plus loam and seed near cul-de-sac 
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Erosion on slope located above retaining wall 

 

 

 
Constructed roadway at intersection of Brandywine Road 



 

 

FRANKLIN FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO : DPCD 
 
FROM : J. S. BARBIERI, DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 
 
DATE : 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
RE : LAKEVIEW TERRACE –BRANDYWINE ROAD 
 
 
THE FIRE CHIEF HAS REVIEWED THE PROJECT AND HAS INDICATED THAT A FIRE HYDRANT 

IS NO LONGER REQUIRED. 
 
 
 
cc: file 



















TOWN OF FRANKLIN - SITE OBSERVATION REPORT 

31 Hayward Street 

1 of 3 

Report No.: 4831 733-03 Date: September 22, 2020 Arrive:   11:00 AM 

Observer: Matt Crowley, PE Weather: Sunny ~60° Leave:   11:30 PM 

Owner:  Moseley Realty Trust, LLC Contractor: PJ Hayes, Inc 
 31 Hayward Street  435 West Street 

Franklin, MA 02038 Walpole, MA 02081 
 

     
Items Observed: Conformance Observation – Submitted in conjunction with 

Applicant’s request for acceptance of Form H – Certificate of Completion                        

OBSERVATIONS 

Observation Requested By: Amanda Cavaliere – Guerriere and Halnon 

Met/walked site with: N/A 

Current Activity on Site: No current activity 

Observed Construction:  BETA arrived on site to perform a construction observation in conjunction with the 

Applicant’s request for acceptance of Form H – Certificate of Completion. The required Form H, dated September 

17, 2020, and as-built plan, dated September 2, 2020 and revised September 15, 2020, were provided via email. 

BETA’s site walk and review of the Approved Plans confirmed the site to be constructed in general conformance 

with the Approved Plans with the following exceptions/notations: 

• A flood light has been installed on Utility Pole 6 in place of the proposed ground mounted flood light 

between the new parking area and Hayward Street. It is anticipated that the installed light will provide 

similar lighting levels throughout the parking area for safety and security. 

• Although not depicted on the approved plans, there is no barrier between two parking spaces and the 

adjacent infiltration basin. In consideration of grading of the parking area the designer should consider 

adding a barrier (e.g. guardrail or car stops) at this location. 

Photos Attached: 
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SITE PHOTOS 

 

Constructed parking area 

 

Area of consideration for guardrail or car stop installation 
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Infiltration basin 

 

Flood light installation on Utility Pole 6 

 

 



 
MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE: September 23, 2020 

TO:  Franklin Planning Board   

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE:  31 Hayward Street – Expanded Parking Area  

Final Form H 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

General  
 

1. The Planning Board approved a Site Plan Modification on November 13, 2017.  The project 

entailed reconfiguring and expanding one parking lot that created an additional 22 parking 

spaces. In addition, stormwater management and landscaping were constructed with the 

additional parking spaces. 

2. The endorsed Site Plan Modification is included in this packet. 

 

3. The applicant has submitted a Final Form H and Engineer’s Certificate of Completion along with 

an as-built plan. 

 

4. BETA has provided an observation report. 

 

Comments 

DPCD has no further comments. 

 

 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET 
FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 
TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 















 Page 1 of 4 

   

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE:  September 22, 2020  

TO:  Franklin Planning Board 

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE: 162 Grove Street – NETA 
Special Permit & Site Plan Modification  

   

General: 

1. The site is approximately 4 acres and is located at 162 Grove Street in the Industrial Zoning 

and Marijuana Overlay District; Assessor’s Map 306 Lot 003.  

2. Applicant has filed for a Special Permits: To allow Non-medical marijuana facility under 185 

Attachment 3, Part II Section 2.23 and To allow Medical Marijuana under 185-49(4)(b)(iii) 

3. The footprint of the existing buildings is approximately 12,421 square feet. NETA proposes 

to expand the existing buildings, as shown on the proposed Site Plans and to convert the 

existing buildings into approximately 3,856 square feet of retail space, approximately 4,647 

square feet of office space, and approximately 7,584 square feet of warehouse space. There 

will be no product manufacturing, testing or research operations at the Facility.  

4. Applicant has been approved by the Conservation Commission. 

5. Applicant has received recommendation from Design Review. 

 

Suggested Special Conditions based on the last Meeting: 

1. Town Council will authorize funding in the form of a traffic control light at the 

intersection of Washington and Grove Streets. 

2. The proposed facility will operate as a Reserve Ahead-only dispensary, which would 

require customers and patients to place an order in advance and select a scheduled pick 

up time to retrieve the product.  Applicant may request this be reviewed after 30 days of 

opening. 

3. The Transportation Demand Management Plan, submitted by the applicant, shall be 

included with the Certificate of Vote. 

4. Design Review color recommendations shall be included in the endorsed set of plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  

D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET, ROOM 120 

FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 
TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 
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Records on File: 

1. Application for Site Plan and Special Permit 

2. Certificate of Ownership 

3. Special Permit Criteria 

4. Abutters certified mailing 

5. Overview of Proposed project and Special Permit Findings 

6. Site Plans 

7. Traffic Study 

8. Stormwater Management Plans 

 

 
ROLE CALL VOTE: 

This determination shall be in addition to the following specific findings:  

If you vote NO on any of the following, please state reason why you are voting NO: 

(1) Special Permits: To allow Non-medical marijuana facility under 185 Attachment 3, Part II 

Section 2.23 and To allow Medical Marijuana under 185-49(4)(b)(iii). 

 (a) Proposed project addresses or is consistent with neighborhood or Town need.   

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

William David YES NO 
  

(b) Vehicular traffic flow, access and parking and pedestrian safety are properly addressed.   

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 
Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

William David YES NO 

 

(c) Public roadways, drainage, utilities and other infrastructure are adequate or will be upgraded to 
accommodate development.    

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 
William David YES NO 

 

(d) Neighborhood character and social structure will not be negatively impacted.   

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 
Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

William David YES NO 

 
(e) Project will not destroy or cause substantial damage to any environmentally-significant natural 

resource, habitat, or feature or, if it will, proposed mitigation, remediation, replication or compensatory 

measures are adequate.  

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

William David YES NO 
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(f) Number, height, bulk, location and siting of building(s) and structure(s) will not result in abutting 

properties being deprived of light or fresh air circulation or being exposed to flooding or subjected to 
excessive noise, odor, light, vibrations, or airborne particulates.    

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

William David YES NO 
 

(g) Water consumption and sewer use, taking into consideration current and projected future local water 

supply and demand and wastewater treatment capacity, will not be excessive.    

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

William David YES NO 
 

 

 

 
The proposed use will not have adverse effects which overbalance its beneficial effects on either the 

neighborhood or the Town, in view of the particular characteristics of the site and of the proposal in 

relation to that site.  

Anthony Padula YES NO   Joseph Halligan  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

William David YES NO 

 

 

 
STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
1. This Special Permit shall not be construed to run with the land and shall run with the Site Plan 

as endorsed by the Planning Board. A new Special Permit shall be required from the Planning 

Board if any major change of use or major change to the site plan is proposed.  

2. This Special Permit shall lapse if a substantial use or construction has not begun, except for 

good cause, within twenty four (24) months of approval, unless the Board grants an extension.  

No final Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued until all requirements of the Special Permit 

have been completed to the satisfaction of the Board unless the applicant has submitted a 
Partial Certificate of Completion for the remainder of the required improvements and received 

approval by the Planning Board. The applicant's engineer or surveyor, upon completion of all 

required improvements, shall submit a Certificate of Completion. The Board or its agent(s) 
shall complete a final inspection of the site upon filing of the Certificate of Completion by the 

applicant. Said inspection is further outlined in condition #4. 

3. Construction or operations under this Special Permit shall conform to any subsequent 

amendment of the Town of Franklin Zoning Bylaw (§185) unless the use or construction is 
commenced within a period of six (6) months after the issuance of this Special Permit and, in 

cases involving construction, unless such construction is continued through to completion as 

continuously and expeditiously as is reasonable. 

4. The Planning Board will use outside consultant services to complete construction 

inspections upon the commencement of construction. The Franklin Department of Public 

Works Director, directly and through employees of the Department of Public Works and 
outside consultant services shall act as the Planning Board's inspector to assist the Board with 

inspections necessary to ensure compliance with all relevant laws, regulations and Planning 

Board approved plan specifications.  Such consultants shall be selected and retained upon a 

majority vote of the Board. 
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5. Actual and reasonable costs of inspection consulting services shall be paid by the 

owner/applicant before or at the time of the pre-construction meeting.  Should additional 
inspections be required beyond the original scope of work, the owner/applicant shall be 

required to submit fees prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Completion by the 

Planning Board (Form H).  Said inspection is further outlined in condition #4. 

6. No alteration of the Special Permit and the plans associated with it shall be made or affected 
other that by an affirmative vote of the members of the Board at a duly posted meeting and 

upon the issuance of a written amended decision. 

7. All applicable laws, by-laws, rules, regulations, and codes shall be complied with, and all 
necessary licenses, permits and approvals shall be obtained by the owner/applicant. 

8. Prior to the endorsement of the site plan, the following shall be done: 

 The owner/applicant shall make a notation on the site plan that references the Special 

Permit and the conditions and dates of this Certificate of Vote. 

 A notation shall be made on the plans that all erosion mitigation measures shall be in 

place prior to major construction or soil disturbance commencing on the site. 

 All outstanding invoices for services rendered by the Town's Engineers and other 

reviewing Departments of the Town relative to their review of the owner/applicant's 

application and plans shall have been paid in full. 

 The owner/applicant shall submit a minimum of six copies of the approved version of the 

plan.  

9. Prior to any work commencing on the subject property, the owner/applicant shall provide plans 

to limit construction debris and materials on the site. In the event that debris is carried onto any 

public way, the owner/applicant and his assigns shall be responsible for all cleanup of the 
roadway. All cleanups shall occur within twenty-four (24) hours after first written notification 

to the owner/applicant by the Board or its designee. Failure to complete such cleanup may 

result in suspension of construction of the site until such public way is clear of debris.  

10. The owner/applicant shall install erosion control devices as necessary and as directed by the 

Town's Construction Inspector. 

11. Prior to construction activities, there shall be a pre-construction meeting with the 

owner/applicant, and his contractor(s), the Department of Public Works and the 

Planning Board’s Inspector. 

12. Any signage requires the Applicant to file with the Design Review Commission. 

13. Prior to the endorsement, the Certificate of Vote and Order of Conditions shall be added to the 
Site Plans. 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE: September 24, 2020 

TO:  Franklin Planning Board 

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE: 274 Prospect Street  

Scenic Road Permit 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The DPCD has reviewed the above referenced Scenic Road Permit application for the Monday,  

September 28, 2020 Planning Board meeting and offers the following commentary: 

General: 

1. §170-53 of the Town Code, requires that any Stone wall within a Scenic Road must seek 

a permit through the Planning Board. 

2. The applicant is proposing to remove a small portion of a stone wall in front of 274 

Prospect Street. 

 

Comments: 

The Applicant has not provided any restoration measures. 

 

The Planning Board will need to take a vote is they are in agreement of issuing a scenic road 

permit to remove a portion of the stonewall in front of 274 Prospect Street. 

 

 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  

D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET, ROOM 120 

FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 
TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 



GIACALONE JAMES B
GIACALONE DOREEN
304 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

KLOWAN THEODOR J
KLOWAN LAURA A
286 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

HENDERSON EVERETT
HENDERSON MELISSA C
282 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

TUFTS LINDSEY B
278 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

CAMIRE RYAN L
CAMIRE MARGARET L
274 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

LEPAGE MARK C
LEPAGE ALEXANDRA M
2 PEPPERMILL LN
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

TODESCA JOSEPH A
TODESCA MICHELE A
3 PEPPERMILL LN
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

FITZGERALD MICHAEL
FITZGERALD KATHLEEN L
5 PEPPERMILL LN
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

DUBLER JESSE
DUBLER BROOKE ANN
283 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

LALIBERTE CAROLYN TREEN
LALIBERTE ANDRE M
267 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

SHEA KENNETH & JOHANN TRS
SHEA HIGH POINT TRUST
627 HIGH POINT DRIVE
MOUNT DORA, FL  32757

SHARPE MICHELLE L TR
SEWELL IRREVOCABLE TRUST
279 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

COHEN MARY A
10 PEPPERMILL LN
FRANKLIN, MA  02038

LONGOBARDI ROBERT P JR
LONGOBARDI DANIELLE N
270 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA  02038



Town of Franklin 

 

Planning Board 
 
 

The following notice will be published in the Milford Daily Newspaper once on  

Monday, September 14, 2020 and again on September 21, 2020 

________________________________________________________________________ 

FRANKLIN PLANNING BOARD 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

In accordance with the Town of Franklin Zoning By-Laws, the Franklin Planning Board 

will hold a Remote public hearing on Monday, September 28, 2020 at 7:10 PM, for a 

Scenic Road application prepared by Bukkon Design, and submitted to the Department of 

Planning & Community Development by Ryan and Margaret Camire, Franklin, MA 

02038.  The site is located at 274 Prospect Street. The applicant is proposing to remove 

part of the stonewall located on Prospect Street. 

Please note: This will be your only written notice of this public hearing.  All future 

Public Hearings on this matter, will be posted on the Planning Board’s website 

under Agendas. 

This meeting will be done remotely via “ZOOM” platform.  Residents can view the Town 

Website and click on the Town Calendar for up to date information on access to the 

meeting. 

Please contact the Department of Planning & Community Development at (508) 520-

4907 if you require further information or if you need to make arrangements to provide 

translation services for the hearing impaired, or for persons with language barriers. 

 

For copies of the plan and supporting documentation, please contact Department of 

Planning & Community Development via email alove@franklinma.gov.  

 

Anthony Padula, Chairman 
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PLANT SCHEDULE
QTY SYM LATIN NAME COMMON NAME SIZE NOTES

IG Ilex glabra 'Shamrock' Shamrock inkberry 24"-30" Ht. | B&B BR | DR | DT | N | ST | 36" OC | Greenish-White | Birds | Evergreen | May-June

MP Myrica pensylvanica Bayberry 36"-48" Ht. | B&B BR | DT | N | ST | 48" OC | Birds | Yellowish-green | Winter Interest | May

PERENNIALS & GROUNDCOVER
RA Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low' 'Gro-Low' Sumac #1 Pot DR | DT | N | 18" OC | Low Growing | May-September

BR = BIORETENTION | DR = DEER RESISTANT | DT = DROUGHT TOLERANT | N = NATIVE | ST = SALT TOLERANT | OC = ON-CENTER | B&B = BALLED AND BURLAPPED
NOTE: ALL TREE SPECIES SHALL BE FROM THE TOWN OF FRANKLIN BEST DEVELOPMENT PRACTICES GUIDEBOOK.

300

25

22

TREES
AC Amelanchier canadensis Shadblow Serviceberry 6'-8' Ht. | B&B BR | N | ST | White | Birds | Showy | Edible Fruit | Fall Color | April-May

CC Crataegus crus-galli var. inermis Thornless Cockspur Hawthorn 3"-3.5" Cal. | B&B DT | ST | Thornless Variety | White Flowers | Red Fruit
10

4

JV Juniperus virginiana Eastern Red Cedar 6'-8' Ht. | B&B BR | DR | DT | N | ST | Blueish/Black Fruit | Wildlife | Evergreen3

PG Picea glauca White Spruce 6'-8' Ht. | B&B DR | DT | N | ST | Wildlife | Evergreen1

PP Picea pungens Colorado Blue Spruce 6'-8' Ht. | B&B DR | DT | ST | Blueish | Showy | Evergreen2

LB Lindera benzoin Northern Spicebush 24"-30" Ht. | B&B BR | DR | DT | N | ST | 36" OC | Yellow | Birds | Fall Color12

SHRUBS
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PV Prunus virginiana Chokecherry 2"-3" Cal. | B&B DT | N | ST  |Showy | Red Fruit | Color |Wildlife6
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Note

1. Mounting Height = 20 ft
2. Calculation zone = Ground
3. Grid Spacing = 6ft
4. Pole Spacing = As Shown
5. Profile = TD2100
6. LED Color Temp = 4000K

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Light Loss
Factor

Lumens Per
Lamp Wattage

SCL2 - T4 11 First Light
Technologies 0.9 2175 0

SCL2 - T3 3 First Light
Technologies 0.9 2150 0

SCL2-T5T 5 First Light
Technologies 0.9 2325 0

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Parking Lot 0.9 fc 1.7 fc 0.5 fc 3.4:1 1.8:1

Property Line 0.1 fc 0.3 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
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500 Cummings Center, Suite 5950, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915 P: (978) 299-0447 F: (978) 872-1157 

www.meridianassoc.com 

 

September 16, 2020 

 

Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 

Franklin Planning Board 

355 East Central Street 

Franklin, MA 02038 

 

Re:  164 Grove Street 

 Site Plan Peer Review 

 

Dear Mr. Padula & Members of the Board: 

 

Meridian Associates, Inc. (MAI) has received the peer review prepared by BETA Group, Inc. dated 

September 3, 2020 regarding the Site Plan Review submission and offer the following responses: 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

G1. Provide detail for proposed dumpster pad and enclosure (with screening). MAI: A detail for the 

dumpster pad and enclosure has been added to the plan set, see Sheet C 5.1. BETA2: Details 

provided. BETA recommends that slats are provided for the chain link option, which is typically 

required by the Board.  

 

MAI Response: Privacy slats have been added to the Dumpster Enclosure Detail. 

 

G2. Confirm access rights and utility easements are being acquired from the adjacent property to 

the south. MAI: Yes.  We are in active discussions and negotiations with owner representative for 

Core Real Estate Holdings of 166 Grove Street as to mutually acceptable business terms and 

conditions to acquire the access rights and utility easements for the 164 Grove Street Project 

including the ability to address any improvements required to the access way by the Planning 

Board in connection with its review an consideration of the Special Permit for Shared Common 

Driveway.  Attached are copies of the Deed into Core Real Estate Holdings as well as the existing 

Easement Agreement and plan between the owners of 166 Grove Street and 168 Grove Street 

concerning similar access and utility easements. BETA2: Information provided. BETA defers to 

the preference of the Board to require rights/easements as a condition of approval. 

 

MAI Response: MAI concurs, we are requesting that the Board require rights/easements as a condition 

of approval. To date, the Applicant has reached agreement on business terms and 

conditions for the grant of easements for the shared common driveway and utility 

connections from the 166 Grove Street and 168 Grove Street property owners. 

 

G3. Clarify the disposition of the existing fences and gate surrounding the property. MAI: The 

existing fence around the perimeter of the site, that is located within the property lines, is to be 

removed. Refer to Sheet C 1.0. BETA2: Clarification provided. It is anticipated that any fence 

removal outside of the property line will be coordinate with the ongoing access and easement 

negotiations – issue resolved.  
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G4. Recommend revising snow storage areas to maintain clear flow path within swale along the 

northerly property line. Consider providing additional snow storage along the southerly curb 

line. MAI: The snow storage locations have been adjusted accordingly, refer to Sheet C 4.0. 

BETA2: Snow storage area revised – issue resolved. 

 

MAI Response: No response required. 

 

G5. Provide a note to indicate that tree species shall be from the Town of Franklin Best 

Development Practices Guidebook. Also confirm the proposed plantings meet this requirement. 

BETA2: No response provided – issue remains outstanding. 

 

MAI Response: A note has been added to the landscaping plan. Additionally, the tree species have 

been updated and now specify trees that are listed in the Town of Franklin Best 

Development Practices Guidebook. 

 

ZONING 

 

The Site is located within the Industrial (I) Zoning District and the Marijuana Use Overlay District. The 

proposed use of the Site is identified as Non-Medical Marijuana Retail Establishment. The proposed uses 

are allowed in the District via a Special Permit from the Planning Board.   

Schedule of Lot, Area, Frontage, Yard and Height Requirements (§185 Attachment 9) 

 

The project site will meet the requirements for lot area, frontage, lot depth, yards, height, and 

impervious coverage. The project does not meet the requirements for lot width; however, per §185-3 

Lot Width C.(2) any lot shown on a recorded plan prior to May 21, 1998 is exempt from this definition. 

The Quitclaim Deed provided as part of the submission documents indicates the subject parcel is 

depicted on a plan of land recorded in the Norfolk Registry of Deeds, dated August 25, 1987 and is 

therefore exempt. 

 

Parking, Loading and Driveway Requirements (§185-21)  

 

The existing Site includes one access driveway from Grove Street to the west. The project proposes to 

remove this access route and construct two new paved access driveways (1 entrance, 1 exit) from the 

166 Grove Street site to the south. 

 

Section §185-21.B.(3) describes the number of parking spaces required for residential and 

nonresidential buildings in the Industrial Zoning District. The required parking for a retail use is one 

space per 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area plus one space per separate enterprise. For the proposed 4,150 

sq. ft. building, the required parking is thus 21 spaces and a total of 66 spaces are proposed. With the 

understanding that retail marijuana uses have specific parking demands, additional commentary will be 

provided as part of the Traffic Review, to be provided under separate cover.  

 

Proposed 90° parking spaces are depicted as 19’ long and 9’ wide. Proposed angled (60°) parking spaces 

are 18’ long (usable stall) and 9’ wide. Access route widths vary between 16 ft. and 24 ft, and all 

driveways are designated to be one-way. In accordance with Massachusetts Architectural Access Board 
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(MAAB) requirements, four parking spaces have been designed to be handicap accessible, two of which 

are also van accessible.  

 

In compliance with §185-21.C.(5), one tree must border the parking lot per every 10 parking spaces. A 

total of 31 trees, supplemented by shrubs, are proposed in the vicinity of the parking lot.  

 

P1. The angled parking layout conforms to industry standards; however, the usable stall length is 

only 18 feet. Revise the usable stall length to be 19 feet §185-21.C.(9)(a). MAI: The length of the 

angled parking spaces has been revised accordingly, refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Stall length 

revised – issue resolved. 

 

MAI Response: No response required. 

 

P2. The accessible route is located within the 24’ driveway aisle and vehicles backing out of spaces 

will encroach into the striped walkway. Evaluate alternatives to eliminate pedestrian/vehicle 

conflicts. MAI: The location of the accessible route from the parking spaces to the building was 

chosen as it provides the most visibility for drivers while circulating through the parking lot. 

Additionally, the drive aisle width in this location is twenty-four (24) feet wide thus providing a 

nineteen (19) foot wide aisle for vehicles in which to safely travel throughout the parking lot. 

BETA2: BETA notes that while the location of the accessible route is not ideal, there does not 

appear to be a practicable solution that does not require significant redesign of the site. 

 

MAI Response: No response required. 

 

P3. Clarify if additional parking/site layouts have been evaluated, such as relocating the proposed 

building to the west end of the site and providing a continuous parking area. The current layout 

requires vehicles to circulate in a “figure 8” pattern with a number of vehicle conflict points. 

MAI: Many layouts for the site were considered.  Ultimately the layout selected was preferred to 

move any potential traffic congestion away from Grove Street. Parking count was maximized 

beyond the minimum requirements to help avoid customers waiting for parking spots, and it was 

preferable to avoid one large parking lot with long walks for store customers. In addition, the 

entrance and exits are aligned with the existing curb cuts on the southern side of the access 

drive. BETA2: Information provided – refer to comment P4.   

 

MAI Response: No response required. 

 

P4. Provide turning movements on Site Plan to demonstrate that passenger, delivery, and waste 

collection vehicles can safely maneuver throughout the site. It is anticipated that the Fire Chief 

will review turning movements for fire apparatus throughout the site. MAI: A turning monument 

sketch has been provided and is submitted as a part of this comment response letter. BETA2: 

Also provide a turning movement for the passenger vehicle making a right-hand turn into and 

around the easterly parking area to demonstrate there will be no conflicts with the other 

passenger vehicle movements at the entrance. BETA also recommends to evaluate if the waste 

collection vehicle can make turns to use the site exit instead of backing into the common 

driveway.  
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MAI Response: The additional passenger vehicle turning movement has been added to the Vehicle 

Movement Plan. It should be noted that the dumpsters use will be small roll away 

dumpsters and they can be moved to reduce the movement of the truck used to 

remove the dumpsters. 

 

P5. Confirm the number of trees provided in the Plant Schedule (31) vs. the Landscape Table (10). 

MAI: The number of trees and shrubs depicted on the plans and listed in the plant schedule are 

consistent. BETA2: The number of trees provided is adequate – issue dismissed.  

 

Sidewalks (§185-28) 

The project is located within the Industrial Zoning District and is not required to provide sidewalks along 

the street frontage. There are no existing sidewalks on Grove Street in proximity to the project. 

 
Curbing (§185-29) 
The project proposes the use of vertical granite curbing along paved areas.  

 

SI1. Clarify limits of vertical granite curb as it relates to the concrete walkway. The Concrete 

Walkway Detail depicts monolithic concrete curb. MAI: The limits of the types of curbing have 

been clarified, refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Clarification provided – issue resolved. 

 
Site Plan Review (§185-31)  

The proposed development is subject to Site Plan Review and must comply with the requirements of 

this section. 

 

S1. Include abutting land uses and zoning information on the Locus Map (§185-31.C.(3)(d)). MAI: 

The abutting land uses have been added to the plan set, refer to sheet C0.0. BETA2: Abutting 

land uses provided and it is understood that all abutting parcels are zoned as Industrial – issue 

resolved. 

 

S2. Provide photometric plan (§185-31.C.(3)(l)). MAI: A photometric plan has been added to the plan 

set, refer to sheet 6.0. BETA2: Plan provided indicating adequate illumination will be provided 

for safety and security. Expand limits of analysis to demonstrate there will be no nuisance or 

excessive light spillage onto adjacent properties in accordance with site plan and special permit 

review criteria. 

 

MAI Response: The photometric plan has been revised to expand the limits of the analysis to 

demonstrate there is no nuisance or excessive light spillage onto adjacent properties. 

 

S3. Depict proposed limits of clearing on the plans, as applicable, including areas of existing 

vegetation to be retained (§185-31.C.(3)(u)). MAI: The limit of clearing / limit of work is shown 

on the Site Plan, refer to Sheet C 2.0 of the plan set. It has also been added to Sheet C 1.0. BETA2: 

Information provided – issue resolved. 
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Screening (§185-35) 
The project proposes outdoor parking for 10 or more cars, which must be screened from adjacent 

residential districts or uses from which they would otherwise be visible. The Site is surrounded by lots 

zoned as Industrial, and it does not appear that the project will be visible from any residential use; 

therefore, screening is likely unnecessary.  

 
Water Resources District (§185-40) 

The Site is partially located within the Water Resources District due to the presence of a Zone II 

Wellhead Protection Area. This portion of the Site includes the eastern parking lot and the majority of 

the proposed building.  

 

WR1. Clarify if the proposed sewer force main will connect to an off-site sewage disposal system or 

Town Sewer. If necessary, confirm the estimated sewage flow for the existing sewage disposal 

system will not exceed 110 gallons per 10,000 sq. ft. of lot area if located within the Water 

Resources District (§185-40.D.(1)(i)). MAI: The proposed wastewater will be directed to the Town 

of Franklin public sewer. Per Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, Title V 

design standards, a retail store will produce approximately two hundred (200) gallons of 

wastewater per day. This assumes that public restrooms are available, however, at this site, the 

restrooms will not be available to the public so the flows should be far less. BETA2: Connection 

to Town sewer confirmed – issue dismissed.   

 

WR2. Section §185-40.D.(1)(l)(ii)) requires that the proposed groundwater recharge efforts must be 

approved by a hydrogeologist; however, provided that the stormwater management system is 

revised to fully comply with the Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards no adverse 

impacts to groundwater are anticipated as a result of the project. BETA defers to the preference 

of the Board to require approval by a hydrogeologist. MAI: BETA2: No further comment. 

 

WR3. Note that any fill placed in quantity greater than 15 yards must be certified in accordance with 

§185-40.E.(5).  MAI: MAI concurs with the above statement. BETA2: No further comment. 

 

WR4. In conjunction with comment SW12, it is anticipated that minimal flow is directed from the 

project site to the paved area in proximity to DP2. BETA notes that to fully comply with (§185-

40.E.(4)), all stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces must be recharged unless following 

consultation with, and approval from the Conservation Commission and the Building Inspector 

that recharge is determined to be infeasible. MAI: This project will be submitted to the 

Conservation Commission for review and approval. Runoff from the impervious area that 

connects the site to the existing access road is di minimus in scale and should not have any 

adverse impacts to the adjacent properties. This is reflected in the stormwater calculations. Note 

that runoff from all of the other impervious surfaces is directed to an infiltration system that 

provides ground water recharge. BETA2: Information provided – issue dismissed. 

 

Utilities 

Proposed utilities include drainage, electric, sanitary sewer, and domestic water services.  Detailed 

review of water and sewer utilities is anticipated to be provided by the DPW and Fire Chief (e.g. for fire 

hydrants), as applicable. 
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U1. Provide a note that all water and sewer utility installations shall be done in accordance with the 

Town of Franklin Department of Public Works Standards for Sewer and Water Materials and 

Installation (Town Standards). Also note that where utility installation details conflict with the 

Town Standards that the Town Standards shall govern. MAI: The above requested note has been 

added to the plan set, refer to Sheets C 2.0 and C 3.0. Notes have been added that show where 

utility installation details conflict with the Town Standards that the Town Standards shall govern. 

BETA2: Note provided – issue resolved. 

 

U2. Provide size and material information for proposed sewer force main and water line(s). MAI: The 

size and materials of the sewer and water lines have been added to the plan set, refer to Sheet C 

3.0. BETA2: Information provided. In accordance with Town Specifications, revise material of 

water service line to copper if length is 100 feet or less (corporation stop to curb stop and curb 

stop to building) and HDPE otherwise. 

 

MAI Response: The water line has been revised to be copper. 

 

U3. Indicate how water for fire protection will be supplied, if at all. MAI: There is no Automated Fire 

Sprinkler system.  Per applicable State & Local Codes (IBC 2015 and CMR 780-9-903 local 

amendment, Automated Fire Sprinklers are not required for Group M and B occupancy under 

12,000 sf and under 3 stories. Proposed building area is 3,930 sf and this is a one-story building. 

BETA2: Information provided – issue dismissed. 

 

U4. Confirm the proposed solar lighting is capable of providing adequate illumination for the site 

throughout the night during adverse conditions (e.g. multiple cloudy/rainy days). MAI: The solar 

area lights have an electronic smart controller that stores energy and adjusts light output for 

optimal performance up to 14 days. Light levels will be maintained per IES recommendations as 

shown on the attached photometric plan. BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved. 

 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

 

The project proposes to direct runoff from impervious areas into a new subsurface infiltration system 

via catch basin connections and proprietary water quality units (Contech CDS).  Overflows from the 

proposed infiltration system will be directed into a low-lying basin area on the eastern side of the lot.  

 

General  

SW1. As part of the MS4 regulations, the Town is proposing revisions to Chapter 153, Stormwater 

Management. Once the revisions are approved (date not yet determined) they will be applicable 

to any project that is subject to the Bylaw and has not yet been approved. BETA recommends 

the designer review the proposed Bylaw revisions to evaluate if additional stormwater 

provisions or treatment may be required. MAI: MAI has reviewed the proposed bylaw revisions 

and has made changes to the design as required. BETA2: Information provided to demonstrate 

compliance with future requirements – issue resolved.  

 

SW2. Provide a stamped Stormwater Management Checklist. MAI: A stamped Stormwater 

Management Checklist has been provided in the stormwater report. BETA2: Checklist provided. 

Clarify reference to project being covered by the NPDES Multi-Sector General Permit, as the 



 

Page 7 of 12 

proposed use is not an industrial activity. The checklist should also reference that the project is 

located in a watershed with a TMDL (Charles River), has soils with rapid infiltration rates, and 

involves runoff from land uses with higher potential pollutant loads (>1,000 trips per traffic 

report). 

 

MAI Response: The checklist has been revised accordingly. 

 

SW3. Revise proposed HDPE pipe to be RCP. Where cover is less than 42” provide Class V RCP (§300-

11.B.(2)(a)). BETA notes that with a waiver request, the Board may consider allowing the use of 

the 4” HDPE overflow from the subsurface infiltration system. MAI: A waiver has been requested 

from (§300- 11.B.(2)(a)) to allow for a HDPE pipe, refer to Sheet C 0.0. HDPE is used industry wide 

where cover over the pipe is in excess of twenty-four (24) inches. BETA2: Waiver request 

provided; however, BETA notes that to date the Board has not granted this waiver on previous 

projects except for short connections directly to subsurface infiltration systems.    

 

MAI Response: We will continue to request the waiver. We note that should the waiver not be 

granted, then the pipe will be constructed of RCP. 

 

SW4. In coordination with the Town, provide an easement for the existing outfall at the northwest 

end of the site. MAI: An easement for the town at the headwall has been depicted graphically on 

the plan set, refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Easement provided. BETA defers any additional 

comment to the DPW.  

 

SW5. Revise the diameter of the proposed catch basins to a minimum of 5 feet to accommodate the 

proposed double grates. MAI: The diameter of the catch basins have been revised accordingly, 

refer to Sheet C 5.0. BETA2: Diameter revised – issue resolved. 

 

SW6. Consider providing periodic check dams in the northerly swale to minimize flow velocities and 

promote infiltration. MAI: Check dams have been added to the plan set, refer to Sheet C 2.0. 

BETA2: Check dams provided – issue resolved.  

 

SW7. Clarify where the Typical Level Spreader is proposed. MAI: The location of the level spreader has 

been added to the plan set, refer to Sheet 2.0. BETA2: Clarification provided – issue resolved. 

 

Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards: 

The proposed development will disturb greater than one acre and is subject to Chapter 153: Stormwater 

Management of the Town of Franklin Bylaws and MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards. 

 

No untreated stormwater (Standard Number 1): No new stormwater conveyances (e.g., outfalls) may 

discharge untreated stormwater directly to or cause erosion in wetlands or waters of the 

Commonwealth.  The project does not propose any new untreated stormwater discharges to wetlands. 

An outfall is proposed from the subsurface infiltration system which discharges to a low-lying area. A 

riprap apron is proposed for erosion control.  

 

SW8. Although the existing outfall at the northwest corner of the site is not the responsibility of the 

project proponent, it is recommended to provide a rip rap pad at the outlet. MAI: A rip rap pad 
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has been added to the existing outfall pipe, refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Rip rap pad provided – 

issue resolved. 

 

Post-development peak discharge rates (Standard Number 2): Stormwater management systems must 

be designed so that post-development peak discharge rates do not exceed pre-development peak 

discharge rates.  The project proposes an increase in impervious area and will use subsurface infiltration 

systems to mitigate increases in post-development peak discharge rates and total runoff volumes. 

 

SW9. Provide summary table comparing pre-development and post-development runoff volumes. 

Runoff volumes may not increase per §300-11.A.(3) and the Best Development Practices 

Guidebook. MAI: A summary table comparing pre-development and post-develop runoff volumes 

has been added to the stormwater management report. BETA2: Table provided indicating a 

reduction in peak runoff volume – issue resolved.  

 

SW10. Revise HydroCAD model to include subwatershed SC100, as depicted on the Post-Development 

Drainage Plan, and show the boundary between Watershed SC100 and SC200. MAI: The 

HydroCAD model has been revised to exclude subwatershed SC100 and instead shows the 

eastern and western parking lots as subcatchment 200, which flows to the subsurface infiltration 

basin. Subwatershed SC101 is the runoff that is directed to Design Point #1. BETA2: Information 

provided – issue resolved.   

 

SW11. Label the Post-Development subwatershed located in the south-central portion of the Site. MAI: 

The Post-Development subwatershed located in the south-central portion of the site has been 

added on the drainage maps. BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved.   

 

SW12. Based on a review of the site there appears to be a low-lying area on the east of the site in 

proximity to DP2. Additional spot grades from the initial survey should be provided on the plan 

to clarify this topography and if the low area is confirmed it should be included in the HydroCAD 

model as a pond. MAI: The above referenced low-lying area is actually an elevated mound, not a 

depression, therefore there was no need to modify the HydroCAD model. BETA2: BETA revisted 

the site and confirmed that the referenced mound (approx. 6” to 1’ high near the abutting 

Planet Fitness property line - refer to attached sketch) is likely to impound water and will 

minimize any flow directed to the adjacent site – issue remains outstanding. 

 

MAI Response: The existing earth berm near the Planet Fitness property line has been added to the 

plans and has been modeled in HydroCAD. The calculations show that this berm does 

retain and reduce the runoff onto Planet Fitness. In Proposed conditions, a depression 

is proposed to mimic the functionality of the earthen berm. With that said, the 

HydroCAD calculations have been revised accordingly and the calculations still show a 

reduction in the peak rate of runoff as well as a reduction in volume from existing 

conditions to proposed conditions. 

 

SW13. Recommend including the proposed infiltration overflow area in the HydroCAD model as an 

additional infiltration area. MAI: This area is likely to be used as a wetland replication area and 

vegetated with wetland species. It is anticipated that this area will provide infiltration, but it is 

not being modeled as such, therefore revisions to the HydroCAD model have not been made. 

BETA2: Information provided. In conjunction with comment SW12, the designer should 
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demonstrate that the proposed overflow area provides an equivalent or greater storage volume 

than the existing impoundment, as the flow from the Town system is not included in the 

stormwater model.  

 

MAI Response: The existing earth berm near the Planet Fitness property line has been added to the 

plans and has been modeled in HydroCAD. The calculations show that this berm does 

retain and reduce the runoff onto Planet Fitness. In Proposed conditions, a depression 

is proposed to mimic the functionality of the earthen berm. With that said, the 

HydroCAD calculations have been revised accordingly and the calculations still show a 

reduction in the peak rate of runoff as well as a reduction in volume from existing 

conditions to proposed conditions. 

 

SW14. Revise limits of watershed SC101. Based on the proposed grading, the majority of this area will 

drain to the western parking area (Design Point 2) instead of Design Point 1. MAI: The limits of 

watershed SC101 have been revised accordingly. BETA2: Watershed limits revised – issue 

resolved. 

 

SW15. Clarify how roof runoff will be conveyed. Consider providing a direct connection from the roof 

leaders to the subsurface infiltration system. MAI: Downspouts will be directed to a closed 

underground piping system that will connect directly to the 12” manifold at the subsurface 

infiltration basin. BETA2: Direction connection provided – issue resolved. 

 

Recharge to groundwater (Standard Number 3): Loss of annual recharge to groundwater should be 

minimized through the use of infiltration measures to maximum extent practicable. 

NRCS maps indicate the presence of Sudbury fine sandy loam, rated in hydrologic soil group (HSG) B, 

primarily at the site. A small area of Merrimac fine sandy loam (HSG A) is depicted along the west side of 

the site near Grove Street. The infiltration systems have been designed to provide a recharge volume in 

excess of that required.  

 

SW16. Clarify the Schematic Plan View of the Subsurface Infiltration Facility Details to indicate it is a 

typical layout and the dimensions are 20 rows of 11 chambers. Revise detail name, as necessary, 

to reflect the number of systems proposed. MAI: The details of the Subsurface Infiltration 

Facility details have been revised accordingly, refer to Sheet C 5.0. BETA2: Details revised – issue 

resolved. 

 

SW17. The proposed bottom of the infiltration system is at elevation 250.30 and will not provide the 

required 2’ minimum separation to groundwater based upon the soils analysis for Test Pit 2 

(ESHGW @ 251.5). MAI: The bottom elevation of the infiltration basin is two (2) feet above the 

groundwater encountered in Test Pit #1 (248.3), which is located adjacent to the infiltration 

system. BETA2: Information provided which indicates the eastern side of the proposed 

infiltration system has the required 2’ separation to groundwater; however, the groundwater 

profile created by the additional test pit information cannot be discounted for the remainder of 

the system. Either revise the system to provide the required 2’ separation throughout the 

system based on the groundwater profile or provide an additional test pit at the western side of 

the proposed system to demonstrate a consistent groundwater elevation.   
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MAI Response: A confirmatory test pit can be dug in the western portion of the infiltration system 

prior to construction to confirm the ground water elevations. If that test pit depicts a 

higher than anticipated groundwater elevation, modifications to the drainage system 

will be made at such time. 

 

SW18. Revise the top elevation of the stone in the infiltration system on the Cross Section detail to be 

consistent with other elevations. MAI: The top elevation of the stone in the infiltration system 

has been revised accordingly, refer to Sheet C 5.0. BETA2: Elevation revised – issue resolved. 

 

SW19. Provide mounding analysis for proposed infiltration systems as separation to groundwater is less 

than 4 feet. MAI: Mounting calculations have been provided in the stormwater management 

report.  BETA2: Analysis provided – issue resolved. 

 

SW20. Test pit data indicates pockets of sandy loam within the C layer of coarse sand and gravel, which 

are more restrictive than the design exfiltration rate of 8.27 in/hr. Provide additional 

clarification to justify the design exfiltration rate or lower the rate, if appropriate. MAI: Per the 

Subsurface Infiltration Detail on sheet C 5.0, there is a note that states that all unsuitable 

materials are to be removed five (5) feet in all directions from around the proposed infiltration 

system, this includes the sandy loam. BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved. 

 

80% TSS Removal (Standard Number 4): For new development, stormwater management systems must 

be designed to remove 80% of the annual load of Total Suspended Solids. 

 

The project proposes to direct runoff from new impervious areas to a treatment train consisting of deep 

sump catch basins with hoods, proprietary water quality units (Contech CDS), and a subsurface 

infiltration system. Calculations are provided that demonstrate the required 80% TSS removal and 1” 

Water Quality Volume can be provided with the deep sump catch basin and infiltration basin treatment 

train.  

 

Higher Potential Pollutant Loads (Standard Number 5): Stormwater discharges from Land Uses with 

Higher Potential Pollutant Loads require the use of specific stormwater management BMPs.  

 

SW21. Provide the total number of estimated trips per day for the site. If the number exceeds 1,000 

the site is considered a high-intensity-use parking area and is therefore LUHPPL. MAI: The site 

will generate, on average 800 - 1,000 trips per day and is therefore is not considered a LUHPPL.   

BETA2: The traffic report indicates the daily trips are 1,050; therefore, the site is considered a 

LUHPPL. BETA notes this classification is not anticipated to require any stormwater 

modifications.   

 

MAI Response: MAI concurs with the above statement. 

 

Critical Areas (Standard Number 6): Stormwater discharges to critical areas must utilize certain 

stormwater management BMPs approved for critical areas.  

 

The project includes discharges to a Zone II Wellhead Protection Area, a critical area, and 44% 

pretreatment is required prior to infiltration. The proposed treatment trains are consistent with the 

recommendations of MassDEP for discharges to Zone II wellhead protection areas.  
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SW22. Revise narrative to correctly indicate the presence of a critical area. MAI: The narrative has been 

revised accordingly. BETA2: Narrative revised – issue resolved. 

 

SW23. Provide calculation based upon MassDEP’s “Standard Method to Convert Required Water 

Quality Volume to a Discharge Rate for Sizing Flow Based Manufactured Proprietary Stormwater 

Treatment Practices” to demonstrate the Contech Structures are capable of treating the 

calculated discharge rate and will remove a minimum of 44% TSS prior to infiltration. MAI: MAI 

has reached out to Contech to obtain the documentation required that demonstrates that the 

Contech structures are capable of treating the calculated discharge rate and will remove a 

minimum of 44% TSS prior to infiltration. That documentation can be found in the Appendix of 

this report. BETA2: The provided information does not appear to show the DEP calculated water 

quality flow rate compared to the maximum treatment rate provided by the Contech unit – 

issue remains outstanding. 

 

MAI Response: DEP calculated water quality flow rates compared to the maximum treatment rate 

provided by the Contech unit have been provided. 

 

Redevelopment (Standard Number 7): Redevelopment of previously developed sites must meet the 

Stormwater Management Standards to the maximum extent practicable.   

 

The project does not qualify as redevelopment – not applicable. 

 

SW24. Revise narrative to remove references to “70 Frank Mossberg Drive” and that the project 

qualifies as a redevelopment. MAI: The narrative has been revised accordingly. BETA2: Narrative 

revised – issue resolved. 

 

Construction Period Erosion and Sediment Controls (Standard Number 8): Erosion and sediment 

controls must be implemented to prevent impacts during construction or land disturbance activities.  

The project as currently depicted will disturb greater than one acre of land; therefore, a Notice of Intent 

with EPA and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is required. The project plans indicate the 

use of a stabilized construction entrance, silt sacks, and perimeter erosion controls (Filtermitt).  

 

SW25. Provide perimeter controls along the southwestern border of the Site (e.g. where existing flows 

are directed to DP1). MAI: Perimeter erosion controls have been added to the plan set, refer to 

Sheets C 1.0 and C 2.0. BETA2: Perimeter controls provided – issue resolved. 

 

SW26. Revise Temporary Stabilized Construction Entrance Detail to be a continuous width of 20 feet as 

depicted on the Layout, Grading, and Erosion Control Plan. MAI: The temporary Stabilized 

Construction Entrance Detail has been revised to be a continuous width of 20 feet. BETA2: Detail 

revised – issue resolved. 

 

Operations/maintenance plan (Standard Number 9): A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance Plan 

shall be developed and implemented to ensure that stormwater management systems function as 

designed.  

 

A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan has been provided.  
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SW27. Provide long-term maintenance measures for catch basins and Contech water quality units. MAI: 

The Operation and Maintenance Plan has been revised accordingly. BETA2: Information 

provided – issue resolved. 

 

SW28. Provide a plan that shows the location of all stormwater BMPs as part of the O&M Plan. MAI: A 

plan that depicts the stormwater BMP’s has been added to the O&M Plan. BETA2: Plan provided 

– issue resolved. 

 

SW29. Provide an estimated O&M budget. MAI: An estimated O&M Budget will be provided prior to 

construction. BETA2: To avoid a condition of approval that would require this information to be 

provided in the future, it is recommended to estimate the O&M budget at this time with the 

understanding that it can be modified prior to construction, if necessary. 

 

MAI Response: An estimated annual budget of $90,000 – $95,000 has been added to the O & M Plan. 

 

Illicit Discharges (Standard Number 10): All illicit discharges to the stormwater management systems 

are prohibited. 

 

The Stormwater Management Report indicates that no illicit discharges are proposed, and a signed Illicit 

Discharge Compliance Statement will be provided prior to construction. 

 

SW30. Provide a signature on the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement. MAI: A signature has been 

added to the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement. BETA2: Signature provided – issue 

resolved. 

 

New MAI Comment: 

The proposed widening of the Planet Fitness access drive will add approximately 1,000 square feet 

(0.023 Acres). Th drainage area for the Planet Fitness drainage system is approximately 4.5 Acres. We 

feel as though the increase of 0.02 Acres, this is a 0.4 percent increase on the existing drainage area 

and as such should not have a negative impact on the existing drainage system. Note that the existing 

drainage system is presently comprised of deep sump catch basins, sediment forebays and detention 

basins which should be able to adequately treat the minor increase in the paved area. 

 

Please feel free to call with any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

MERIDIAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 

  

 

 

David S. Kelley, P.E. 

Senior Project Manager 

 
P:\6120_164 Grove Street, Franklin, MA\ADMIN\Letters_Memos\2020-09-16 Comment Response Letter #2.doc 

 



 

 

 
 

BETA GROUP, INC. 
www.BETA-Inc.com 

 

September 24, 2020 
 
Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
Franklin Planning Board 
355 East Central Street  
Franklin, MA 02038 
 
Re: 164 Grove Street 

Site Plan Peer Review Update 
 
Dear Mr. Padula: 
 
BETA Group, Inc. has reviewed revised documents for the proposed Site Plan Approval application, 
“Permit Site Development Plans - 164 Grove Street, Franklin, Massachusetts.” This letter is provided to 
update findings, comments, and recommendations. 

BASIS OF REVIEW 

BETA received the following items:  

• Site Plan & Special Permit Application, including the following: 
o Cover Letter 
o Application for Approval of a Site Plan and Special Permits 
o Exhibit 5: Special Permit Findings 
o Form P 
o Certificate of Ownership 
o Filing Fees 

• Plans (10 Sheets) entitled Permit Site Development Plans dated May 5, 2020, revised September 
16, 2020 and prepared by Meridian Associates of Beverly, MA.  

• Stormwater Analysis and Calculations, dated May 8, 2020, revised September 16, 2020, and 
prepared by Meridian Associates of Beverly, MA. 
 

Review by BETA will include the above items along with the following, as applicable: 

• Site Visit 

• Zoning Chapter 185 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, current through October 2019 

• Zoning Map of the Town of Franklin, Massachusetts, attested to April 30, 2019 

• Stormwater Management Chapter 153 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, Adopted              
May 2, 2007 

• Subdivision Regulations Chapter 300 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, current through 
January 1, 2016 

• Wetlands Protection Chapter 181 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, dated August 20, 1997 

• Town of Franklin Best Development Practices Guidebook, dated September 2016 
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INTRODUCTION 

The project site consists of 164 Grove Street, a vacant lot developed with a small cleared area and gravel 
driveway (the “Site”). The parcel contains an area of 1.5 Acres and is located along the eastern side of 
Grove Street. The Town of Franklin Assessor’s Office identifies the parcel as Map 306 Lot 4. The Site and 
all surrounding properties are located within the Industrial Zoning District.  

The existing Site includes a gravel driveway connecting to Grove Street which extends into the center of 
the Site. This central area is an undeveloped area surrounded by small trees. A bar gate located along the 
driveway restricts access into the Site. A chain link fence connects to this gate and surrounds the perimeter 
of the Site. Topography at the Site is generally sloped towards the east, and grades are typically 4% or 
flatter with the exception of several steeper areas (10% +/-) on the western side of the Site.   

The Applicant proposes to remove the existing fence, driveway, and vegetation and construct a new 
4,150 sq. ft. Non-Medical Marijuana Retail Establishment. Associated site developments will include two 
new paved parking lots, two driveway aprons connecting to the existing driveway to the south, grading, 
utilities (water, sewer, underground electric), lighting, and landscaping. Stormwater management is 
proposed through deep sump catch basins, water quality units, and a subsurface infiltration system.  

A portion of the project is located within an approved wellhead protection area (Zone II) and therefore 
the Water Resource District. No wetland resource areas are depicted within the project limits; however, 
the northeastern portion of the site is shown to be within the 100-foot buffer zone. The project is not 
located within a FEMA mapped 100-year flood zone or a NHESP mapped estimated habitat area of rare or 
endangered species. NRCS maps primarily indicate the presence of Sudbury fine sandy loam, rated in 
hydrologic soil group (HSG) B, at the site. A small area of Merrimac fine sandy loam (HSG A) is depicted 
along the west side of the site near Grove Street. 

FINDINGS, COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

GENERAL COMMENTS 

G1. Provide detail for proposed dumpster pad and enclosure (with screening). MAI: A detail for the 
dumpster pad and enclosure has been added to the plan set, see Sheet C 5.1. BETA2: Details 
provided. BETA recommends that slats are provided for the chain link option, which is typically 
required by the Board. MAI2: Privacy slats have been added to the Dumpster Enclosure Detail. 
BETA3: Slats provided – issue resolved.  

G2. Confirm access rights and utility easements are being acquired from the adjacent property to the 
south. MAI: Yes.  We are in active discussions and negotiations with owner representative for Core 
Real Estate Holdings of 166 Grove Street as to mutually acceptable business terms and conditions 
to acquire the access rights and utility easements for the 164 Grove Street Project including the 
ability to address any improvements required to the access way by the Planning Board in 
connection with its review an consideration of the Special Permit for Shared Common Driveway.  
Attached are copies of the Deed into Core Real Estate Holdings as well as the existing Easement 
Agreement and plan between the owners of 166 Grove Street and 168 Grove Street concerning 
similar access and utility easements. BETA2: Information provided. BETA defers to the 
preference of the Board to require rights/easements as a condition of approval. MAI2: MAI 
concurs, we are requesting that the Board require rights/easements as a condition of approval. To 
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date, the Applicant has reach agreement on business terms and conditions for the grant of 
easements for the shared common driveway and utility connections from the 166 Grove Street and 
168 Grove Street property owners. BETA3: No further comment. 

G3. Clarify the disposition of the existing fences and gate surrounding the property. MAI: The existing 
fence around the perimeter of the site, that is located within the property lines, is to be removed. 
Refer to Sheet C 1.0. BETA2: Clarification provided. It is anticipated that any fence removal 
outside of the property line will be coordinate with the ongoing access and easement 
negotiations – issue resolved.  

G4. Recommend revising snow storage areas to maintain clear flow path within swale along the 
northerly property line. Consider providing additional snow storage along the southerly curb line. 
MAI: The snow storage locations have been adjusted accordingly, refer to Sheet C 4.0. BETA2: 
Snow storage area revised – issue resolved.   

G5. Provide a note to indicate that tree species shall be from the Town of Franklin Best Development 
Practices Guidebook. Also confirm the proposed plantings meet this requirement. BETA2: No 
response provided – issue remains outstanding. MAI: A note has been added to the landscaping 
plan. Additionally, the tree species have been updated and now specify trees that are listed in the 
Town of Franklin Best Development Practices Guidebook. BETA2: Note provided – issue resolved. 

ZONING 

The Site is located within the Industrial (I) Zoning District and the Marijuana Use Overlay District. The 
proposed use of the Site is identified as Non-Medical Marijuana Retail Establishment. The proposed uses 
are allowed in the District via a Special Permit from the Planning Board.   

SCHEDULE OF LOT, AREA, FRONTAGE, YARD AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS (§185 ATTACHMENT 9) 

The project site will meet the requirements for lot area, frontage, lot depth, yards, height, and impervious 
coverage. The project does not meet the requirements for lot width; however, per §185-3 Lot Width C.(2) 
any lot shown on a recorded plan prior to May 21, 1998 is exempt from this definition. The Quitclaim Deed 
provided as part of the submission documents indicates the subject parcel is depicted on a plan of land 
recorded in the Norfolk Registry of Deeds, dated August 25, 1987 and is therefore exempt. 

PARKING, LOADING AND DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS (§185-21)  

The existing Site includes one access driveway from Grove Street to the west. The project proposes to 
remove this access route and construct two new paved access driveways (1 entrance, 1 exit) from the 
166 Grove Street site to the south. 

Section §185-21.B.(3) describes the number of parking spaces required for residential and nonresidential 
buildings in the Industrial Zoning District. The required parking for a retail use is one space per 200 sq. ft. 
of gross floor area plus one space per separate enterprise. For the proposed 4,150 sq. ft. building, the 
required parking is thus 21 spaces and a total of 66 spaces are proposed. With the understanding that 
retail marijuana uses have specific parking demands, additional commentary will be provided as part of 
the Traffic Review, to be provided under separate cover.  

Proposed 90° parking spaces are depicted as 19’ long and 9’ wide. Proposed angled (60°) parking spaces 
are 18’ long (usable stall) and 9’ wide. Access route widths vary between 16 ft. and 24 ft, and all driveways 
are designated to be one-way. In accordance with Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB) 



Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
September 24, 2020 
Page 4 of 13 
 

 

requirements, four parking spaces have been designed to be handicap accessible, two of which are also 
van accessible.  

In compliance with §185-21.C.(5), one tree must border the parking lot per every 10 parking spaces. A 
total of 31 trees, supplemented by shrubs, are proposed in the vicinity of the parking lot.  

P1. The angled parking layout conforms to industry standards; however, the usable stall length is only 
18 feet. Revise the usable stall length to be 19 feet §185-21.C.(9)(a). MAI: The length of the angled 
parking spaces has been revised accordingly, refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Stall length revised – 
issue resolved. 

P2. The accessible route is located within the 24’ driveway aisle and vehicles backing out of spaces 
will encroach into the striped walkway. Evaluate alternatives to eliminate pedestrian/vehicle 
conflicts. MAI: The location of the accessible route from the parking spaces to the building was 
chosen as it provides the most visibility for drivers while circulating through the parking lot. 
Additionally, the drive aisle width in this location is twenty-four (24) feet wide thus providing a 
nineteen (19) foot wide aisle for vehicles in which to safely travel throughout the parking lot. 
BETA2: BETA notes that while the location of the accessible route is not ideal, there does not 
appear to be a practicable solution that does not require significant redesign of the site. 

P3. Clarify if additional parking/site layouts have been evaluated, such as relocating the proposed 
building to the west end of the site and providing a continuous parking area. The current layout 
requires vehicles to circulate in a “figure 8” pattern with a number of vehicle conflict points. MAI: 
Many layouts for the site were considered.  Ultimately the layout selected was preferred to move 
any potential traffic congestion away from Grove Street. Parking count was maximized beyond 
the minimum requirements to help avoid customers waiting for parking spots, and it was 
preferable to avoid one large parking lot with long walks for store customers. In addition, the 
entrance and exits are aligned with the existing curb cuts on the southern side of the access drive. 
BETA2: Information provided – refer to comment P4.   

P4. Provide turning movements on Site Plan to demonstrate that passenger, delivery, and waste 
collection vehicles can safely maneuver throughout the site. It is anticipated that the Fire Chief 
will review turning movements for fire apparatus throughout the site. MAI: A turning monument 
sketch has been provided and is submitted as a part of this comment response letter. BETA2: Also 
provide a turning movement for the passenger vehicle making a right-hand turn into and around 
the easterly parking area to demonstrate there will be no conflicts with the other passenger 
vehicle movements at the entrance. BETA also recommends to evaluate if the waste collection 
vehicle can make turns to use the site exit instead of backing into the common driveway. MAI2: 
The additional passenger vehicle turning movement has been added to the Vehicle Movement 
Plan. It should be noted that the dumpsters use will be small roll away dumpsters and the can be 
moved to reduce the movement of the truck used to remove the dumpsters. BETA3: The turning 
movement plan indicates a conflict between vehicles and should be revised to show that the 
vehicles can safely move past each other. Consider increasing the radius on the northwest 
corner of the landscaped island at the site entrance to provide additional room for turning, if 
necessary. BETA notes that the waste collection vehicle will likely be required to back onto the 
private common driveway while exiting the site.   

P5. Confirm the number of trees provided in the Plant Schedule (31) vs. the Landscape Table (10). 
MAI: The number of trees and shrubs depicted on the plans and listed in the plant schedule are 
consistent. BETA2: The number of trees provided is adequate – issue dismissed.  
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SIDEWALKS (§185-28) 

The project is located within the Industrial Zoning District and is not required to provide sidewalks along 
the street frontage. There are no existing sidewalks on Grove Street in proximity to the project. 

CURBING (§185-29) 

The project proposes the use of vertical granite curbing along paved areas.  

SI1. Clarify limits of vertical granite curb as it relates to the concrete walkway. The Concrete Walkway 
Detail depicts monolithic concrete curb. MAI: The limits of the types of curbing have been clarified, 
refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Clarification provided – issue resolved. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW (§185-31)  

The proposed development is subject to Site Plan Review and must comply with the requirements of this 
section. 

S1. Include abutting land uses and zoning information on the Locus Map (§185-31.C.(3)(d)). MAI: The 
abutting land uses have been added to the plan set, refer to sheet C0.0. BETA2: Abutting land uses 
provided and it is understood that all abutting parcels are zoned as Industrial – issue resolved. 

S2. Provide photometric plan (§185-31.C.(3)(l)). MAI: A photometric plan has been added to the plan 
set, refer to sheet 6.0. BETA2: Plan provided indicating adequate illumination will be provided 
for safety and security. Expand limits of analysis to demonstrate there will be no nuisance or 
excessive light spillage onto adjacent properties in accordance with site plan and special permit 
review criteria. MAI2: The photometric plan has been revised to expand the limits of the analysis 
to demonstrate there is no nuisance or excessive light spillage onto adjacent properties. BETA3: 
The revised plan indicates minor spillage on the order of 0.01 to 0.02 footcandles, the equivalent 
of moonlight, along portions of the northerly property line 

S3. Depict proposed limits of clearing on the plans, as applicable, including areas of existing 
vegetation to be retained (§185-31.C.(3)(u)). MAI: The limit of clearing / limit of work is shown on 
the Site Plan, refer to Sheet C 2.0 of the plan set. It has also been added to Sheet C 1.0. BETA2: 
Information provided – issue resolved. 

SCREENING (§185-35) 

The project proposes outdoor parking for 10 or more cars, which must be screened from adjacent 
residential districts or uses from which they would otherwise be visible. The Site is surrounded by lots 
zoned as Industrial, and it does not appear that the project will be visible from any residential use; 
therefore, screening is likely unnecessary.  

WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT (§185-40) 

The Site is partially located within the Water Resources District due to the presence of a Zone II Wellhead 
Protection Area. This portion of the Site includes the eastern parking lot and the majority of the proposed 
building.  

WR1. Clarify if the proposed sewer force main will connect to an off-site sewage disposal system or 
Town Sewer. If necessary, confirm the estimated sewage flow for the existing sewage disposal 
system will not exceed 110 gallons per 10,000 sq. ft. of lot area if located within the Water 
Resources District (§185-40.D.(1)(i)). MAI: The proposed wastewater will be directed to the Town 
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of Franklin public sewer. Per Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, Title V 
design standards, a retail store will produce approximately two hundred (200) gallons of 
wastewater per day. This assumes that public restrooms are available, however, at this site, the 
restrooms will not be available to the public so the flows should be far less. BETA2: Connection to 
Town sewer confirmed – issue dismissed.   

WR2. Section §185-40.D.(1)(l)(ii)) requires that the proposed groundwater recharge efforts must be 
approved by a hydrogeologist; however, provided that the stormwater management system is 
revised to fully comply with the Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards no adverse 
impacts to groundwater are anticipated as a result of the project. BETA defers to the preference 
of the Board to require approval by a hydrogeologist. MAI: BETA2: No further comment. 

WR3. Note that any fill placed in quantity greater than 15 yards must be certified in accordance with 
§185-40.E.(5).  MAI: MAI concurs with the above statement. BETA2: No further comment. 

WR4. In conjunction with comment SW12, it is anticipated that minimal flow is directed from the project 
site to the paved area in proximity to DP2. BETA notes that to fully comply with (§185-40.E.(4)), 
all stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces must be recharged unless following consultation 
with, and approval from the Conservation Commission and the Building Inspector that recharge 
is determined to be infeasible. MAI: This project will be submitted to the Conservation Commission 
for review and approval. Runoff from the impervious area that connects the site to the existing 
access road is di minimus in scale and should not have any adverse impacts to the adjacent 
properties. This is reflected in the stormwater calculations. Note that runoff from all of the other 
impervious surfaces is directed to an infiltration system that provides ground water recharge. 
BETA2: Information provided – issue dismissed.  

UTILITIES 

Proposed utilities include drainage, electric, sanitary sewer, and domestic water services.  Detailed review 
of water and sewer utilities is anticipated to be provided by the DPW and Fire Chief (e.g. for fire hydrants), 
as applicable. 

U1. Provide a note that all water and sewer utility installations shall be done in accordance with the 
Town of Franklin Department of Public Works Standards for Sewer and Water Materials and 
Installation (Town Standards). Also note that where utility installation details conflict with the 
Town Standards that the Town Standards shall govern. MAI: The above requested note has been 
added to the plan set, refer to Sheets C 2.0 and C 3.0. Notes have been added that show where 
utility installation details conflict with the Town Standards that the Town Standards shall govern. 
BETA2: Note provided – issue resolved. 

U2. Provide size and material information for proposed sewer force main and water line(s). MAI: The 
size and materials of the sewer and water lines have been added to the plan set, refer to Sheet C 
3.0. BETA2: Information provided. In accordance with Town Specifications, revise material of 
water service line to copper if length is 100 feet or less (corporation stop to curb stop and curb 
stop to building) and HDPE otherwise. MAI2: The water line has been revised to be copper. BETA3: 
Material revised – issue resolved. 

U3. Indicate how water for fire protection will be supplied, if at all. MAI: There is no Automated Fire 
Sprinkler system.  Per applicable State & Local Codes (IBC 2015 and CMR 780-9-903 local 
amendment, Automated Fire Sprinklers are not required for Group M and B occupancy under 
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12,000 sf and under 3 stories. Proposed building area is 3,930 sf and this is a one-story building. 
BETA2: Information provided – issue dismissed. 

U4. Confirm the proposed solar lighting is capable of providing adequate illumination for the site 
throughout the night during adverse conditions (e.g. multiple cloudy/rainy days). MAI: The solar 
area lights have an electronic smart controller that stores energy and adjusts light output for 
optimal performance up to 14 days. Light levels will be maintained per IES recommendations as 
shown on the attached photometric plan. BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved. 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

The project proposes to direct runoff from impervious areas into a new subsurface infiltration system via 
catch basin connections and proprietary water quality units (Contech CDS).  Overflows from the proposed 
infiltration system will be directed into a low-lying basin area on the eastern side of the lot.  

GENERAL  

SW1. As part of the MS4 regulations, the Town is proposing revisions to Chapter 153, Stormwater 
Management. Once the revisions are approved (date not yet determined) they will be applicable 
to any project that is subject to the Bylaw and has not yet been approved. BETA recommends the 
designer review the proposed Bylaw revisions to evaluate if additional stormwater provisions or 
treatment may be required. MAI: MAI has reviewed the proposed bylaw revisions and has made 
changes to the design as required. BETA2: Information provided to demonstrate compliance 
with future requirements – issue resolved.  

SW2. Provide a stamped Stormwater Management Checklist. MAI: A stamped Stormwater 
Management Checklist has been provided in the stormwater report. BETA2: Checklist provided. 
Clarify reference to project being covered by the NPDES Multi-Sector General Permit, as the 
proposed use is not an industrial activity. The checklist should also reference that the project is 
located in a watershed with a TMDL (Charles River), has soils with rapid infiltration rates, and 
involves runoff from land uses with higher potential pollutant loads (>1,000 trips per traffic 
report). MAI2: The checklist has been revised accordingly. BETA3: Checklist revised – issue 
resolved. 

SW3. Revise proposed HDPE pipe to be RCP. Where cover is less than 42” provide Class V RCP (§300-
11.B.(2)(a)). BETA notes that with a waiver request, the Board may consider allowing the use of 
the 4” HDPE overflow from the subsurface infiltration system. MAI: A waiver has been requested 
from (§300- 11.B.(2)(a)) to allow for a HDPE pipe, refer to Sheet C 0.0. HDPE is used industry wide 
where cover over the pipe is in excess of twenty-four (24) inches. BETA2: Waiver request provided; 
however, BETA notes that to date the Board has not granted this waiver on previous projects 
except for short connections directly to subsurface infiltration systems. MAI2: We will continue 
to request the waiver. We note that should the waiver not be granted, then the pipe will be 
constructed of RCP. BETA3: BETA recommends for the Board to discuss their preference for pipe 
material.   

SW4. In coordination with the Town, provide an easement for the existing outfall at the northwest end 
of the site. MAI: An easement for the town at the headwall has been depicted graphically on the 
plan set, refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Easement provided. BETA defers any additional comment 
to the DPW.  
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SW5. Revise the diameter of the proposed catch basins to a minimum of 5 feet to accommodate the 
proposed double grates. MAI: The diameter of the catch basins have been revised accordingly, 
refer to Sheet C 5.0. BETA2: Diameter revised – issue resolved. 

SW6. Consider providing periodic check dams in the northerly swale to minimize flow velocities and 
promote infiltration. MAI: Check dams have been added to the plan set, refer to Sheet C 2.0. 
BETA2: Check dams provided – issue resolved.  

SW7. Clarify where the Typical Level Spreader is proposed. MAI: The location of the level spreader has 
been added to the plan set, refer to Sheet 2.0. BETA2: Clarification provided – issue resolved. 

SW7A.  Revise the infiltration system overflow size on the plan from 4” to 6” to match the current 
HydroCAD model. 

MASSACHUSETTS STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS: 

The proposed development will disturb greater than one acre and is subject to Chapter 153: Stormwater 
Management of the Town of Franklin Bylaws and MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards. 

No untreated stormwater (Standard Number 1): No new stormwater conveyances (e.g., outfalls) may 
discharge untreated stormwater directly to or cause erosion in wetlands or waters of the Commonwealth.   

The project does not propose any new untreated stormwater discharges to wetlands. An outfall is 
proposed from the subsurface infiltration system which discharges to a low-lying area. A riprap apron is 
proposed for erosion control.  

SW8. Although the existing outfall at the northwest corner of the site is not the responsibility of the 
project proponent, it is recommended to provide a rip rap pad at the outlet. MAI: A rip rap pad 
has been added to the existing outfall pipe, refer to Sheet C 2.0. BETA2: Rip rap pad provided – 
issue resolved. 

Post-development peak discharge rates (Standard Number 2): Stormwater management systems must 
be designed so that post-development peak discharge rates do not exceed pre-development peak 
discharge rates.   

The project proposes an increase in impervious area and will use subsurface infiltration systems to 
mitigate increases in post-development peak discharge rates and total runoff volumes. 

SW9. Provide summary table comparing pre-development and post-development runoff volumes. 
Runoff volumes may not increase per §300-11.A.(3) and the Best Development Practices 
Guidebook. MAI: A summary table comparing pre-development and post-develop runoff volumes 
has been added to the stormwater management report. BETA2: Table provided indicating a 
reduction in peak runoff volume – issue resolved.  

SW10. Revise HydroCAD model to include subwatershed SC100, as depicted on the Post-Development 
Drainage Plan, and show the boundary between Watershed SC100 and SC200. MAI: The 
HydroCAD model has been revised to exclude subwatershed SC100 and instead shows the eastern 
and western parking lots as subcatchment 200, which flows to the subsurface infiltration basin. 
Subwatershed SC101 is the runoff that is directed to Design Point #1. BETA2: Information 
provided – issue resolved.   
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SW11. Label the Post-Development subwatershed located in the south-central portion of the Site. MAI: 
The Post-Development subwatershed located in the south-central portion of the site has been 
added on the drainage maps. BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved.   

SW12. Based on a review of the site there appears to be a low-lying area on the east of the site in 
proximity to DP2. Additional spot grades from the initial survey should be provided on the plan to 
clarify this topography and if the low area is confirmed it should be included in the HydroCAD 
model as a pond. MAI: The above referenced low-lying area is actually an elevated mound, not a 
depression, therefore there was no need to modify the HydroCAD model. BETA2: BETA revisted 
the site and confirmed that the referenced mound (approx. 6” to 1’ high near the abutting 
Planet Fitness property line -  refer to attached sketch) is likely to impound water and will 
minimize any flow directed to the adjacent site – issue remains outstanding.  MAI2: The existing 
earth berm near the Planet Fitness has been modeled in HydroCAD. The calculations show that 
this berm does retain and reduce the runoff onto Planet Fitness. In Proposed conditions, a 
depression is proposed to mimic the functionality of the eaterhn berm. With that said, the 
HydroCAD calculations have been revised accordingly and the calculations still show a reduction 
in the peak rate of runoff as well as a reduction in volume from existing conditions to proposed 
conditions. BETA3: Existing impoundment included in HydroCAD model – issue resolved. 

SW13. Recommend including the proposed infiltration overflow area in the HydroCAD model as an 
additional infiltration area. MAI: This area is likely to be used as a wetland replication area and 
vegetated with wetland species. It is anticipated that this area will provide infiltration, but it is not 

being modeled as such, therefore revisions to the HydroCAD model have not been made. BETA2: 
Information provided. In conjunction with comment SW12, the designer should demonstrate 
that the proposed overflow area provides an equivalent or greater storage volume than the 
existing impoundment, as the flow from the Town system is not included in the stormwater 
model. MAI2: The existing earth berm near the Planet Fitness has been modeled in HydroCAD. The 
calculations show that this berm does retain and reduce the runoff onto Planet Fitness. In Proposed 
conditions, a depression is proposed to mimic the functionality of the eaterhn berm. With that 
said, the HydroCAD calculations have been revised accordingly and the calculations still show a 
reduction in the peak rate of runoff as well as a reduction in volume from existing conditions to 
proposed conditions. BETA3: BETA compared the volumes of the existing and proposed 
impoundments and notes that additional storage volume will be provided in the proposed 
conditions. Additionaly, BETA compared the flow rates and volumes directed to the 
impoundments and found they will be reduced in the proposed conditions – issue resolved.   

SW14. Revise limits of watershed SC101. Based on the proposed grading, the majority of this area will 
drain to the western parking area (Design Point 2) instead of Design Point 1. MAI: The limits of 
watershed SC101 have been revised accordingly. BETA2: Watershed limits revised – issue 
resolved. 

SW15. Clarify how roof runoff will be conveyed. Consider providing a direct connection from the roof 
leaders to the subsurface infiltration system. MAI: Downspouts will be directed to a closed 
underground piping system that will connect directly to the 12” manifold at the subsurface 
infiltration basin. BETA2: Direction connection provided – issue resolved. 

SW15A. The new impervious area associated with the widened driveway has not been included in the 
HydroCAD model and the designer has asserted that this flow is directed to treatment train 
consisting of deep sump catch basins, sediment forebays, and detention basins, which will 
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provide the required treatment and attenuations. BETA requests that record plans of the 
existing drainage system as well as photographic evidence that the existing system is 
maintained and functioning as designed be provided.   

Recharge to groundwater (Standard Number 3): Loss of annual recharge to groundwater should be 
minimized through the use of infiltration measures to maximum extent practicable. 

NRCS maps indicate the presence of Sudbury fine sandy loam, rated in hydrologic soil group (HSG) B, 
primarily at the site. A small area of Merrimac fine sandy loam (HSG A) is depicted along the west side of 
the site near Grove Street. The infiltration systems have been designed to provide a recharge volume in 
excess of that required.  

SW16. Clarify the Schematic Plan View of the Subsurface Infiltration Facility Details to indicate it is a 
typical layout and the dimensions are 20 rows of 11 chambers. Revise detail name, as necessary, 
to reflect the number of systems proposed. MAI: The details of the Subsurface Infiltration Facility 
details have been revised accordingly, refer to Sheet C 5.0. BETA2: Details revised – issue resolved. 

SW17. The proposed bottom of the infiltration system is at elevation 250.30 and will not provide the 
required 2’ minimum separation to groundwater based upon the soils analysis for Test Pit 2 
(ESHGW @ 251.5). MAI: The bottom elevation of the infiltration basin is two (2) feet above the 
groundwater encountered in Test Pit #1 (248.3), which is located adjacent to the infiltration 
system. BETA2: Information provided which indicates the eastern side of the proposed 
infiltration system has the required 2’ separation to groundwater; however, the groundwater 
profile created by the additional test pit information cannot be discounted for the remainder 
of the system. Either revise the system to provide the required 2’ separation throughout the 
system based on the groundwater profile or provide an additional test pit at the western side 
of the proposed system to demonstrate a consistent groundwater elevation. MAI2: A 
confirmatory test pit can be dug in the western portion of the infiltration system prior to 
construction to confirm the groundwater elevations. If that test pit depicts a higher than 
anticipated groundwater elevation, modifications to the drainage system will be made at such 
time. BETA3: In consideration that the entire stormwater system design is contingent on this 
subsurface infiltration system and that it is anticipated that additional test pit information will 
indicate a groundwater table within 2 feet of the infiltration system, BETA recommends for the 
issue to be resolved at this time.  

SW18. Revise the top elevation of the stone in the infiltration system on the Cross Section detail to be 
consistent with other elevations. MAI: The top elevation of the stone in the infiltration system has 
been revised accordingly, refer to Sheet C 5.0. BETA2: Elevation revised – issue resolved. 

SW19. Provide mounding analysis for proposed infiltration systems as separation to groundwater is less 
than 4 feet. MAI: Mounting calculations have been provided in the stormwater management 
report.  BETA2: Analysis provided – issue resolved. 

SW20. Test pit data indicates pockets of sandy loam within the C layer of coarse sand and gravel, which 
are more restrictive than the design exfiltration rate of 8.27 in/hr. Provide additional clarification 
to justify the design exfiltration rate or lower the rate, if appropriate. MAI: Per the Subsurface 
Infiltration Detail on sheet C 5.0, there is a note that states that all unsuitable materials are to be 
removed five (5) feet in all directions from around the proposed infiltration system, this includes 
the sandy loam. BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved. 
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80% TSS Removal (Standard Number 4): For new development, stormwater management systems must 
be designed to remove 80% of the annual load of Total Suspended Solids. 

The project proposes to direct runoff from new impervious areas to a treatment train consisting of deep 
sump catch basins with hoods, proprietary water quality units (Contech CDS), and a subsurface infiltration 
system. Calculations are provided that demonstrate the required 80% TSS removal and 1” Water Quality 
Volume can be provided with the deep sump catch basin and infiltration basin treatment train.  

Higher Potential Pollutant Loads (Standard Number 5): Stormwater discharges from Land Uses with 
Higher Potential Pollutant Loads require the use of specific stormwater management BMPs.  

SW21. Provide the total number of estimated trips per day for the site. If the number exceeds 1,000 the 
site is considered a high-intensity-use parking area and is therefore LUHPPL. MAI: The site will 
generate, on average 800 - 1,000 trips per day and is therefore is not considered a LUHPPL.   
BETA2: The traffic report indicates the daily trips are 1,050; therefore, the site is considered a 
LUHPPL. BETA notes this classification is not anticipated to require any stormwater 
modifications. MAI2: MAI concurs with the above statement. BETA3: No further comment.   

Critical Areas (Standard Number 6): Stormwater discharges to critical areas must utilize certain 
stormwater management BMPs approved for critical areas.  

The project includes discharges to a Zone II Wellhead Protection Area, a critical area, and 44% 
pretreatment is required prior to infiltration. The proposed treatment trains are consistent with the 
recommendations of MassDEP for discharges to Zone II wellhead protection areas.  

SW22. Revise narrative to correctly indicate the presence of a critical area. MAI: The narrative has been 
revised accordingly. BETA2: Narrative revised – issue resolved. 

SW23. Provide calculation based upon MassDEP’s “Standard Method to Convert Required Water Quality 
Volume to a Discharge Rate for Sizing Flow Based Manufactured Proprietary Stormwater 
Treatment Practices” to demonstrate the Contech Structures are capable of treating the 
calculated discharge rate and will remove a minimum of 44% TSS prior to infiltration. MAI: MAI 
has reached out to Contech to obtain the documentation required that demonstrates that the 
Contech structures are capable of treating the calculated discharge rate and will remove a 
minimum of 44% TSS prior to infiltration. That documentation can be found in the Appendix of this 
report. BETA2: The provided information does not appear to show the DEP calculated water 
quality flow rate compared to the maximum treatment rate provided by the Contech unit – 
issue remains outstanding. MAI2: DEP calculated water quality flow rates compared to the 
maximum treatment rate provided by the Contech unit have been provided. BETA3: BETA 
calculated the required water quality flow rate per DEP guidance (0.98 cfs) and determined it is 
less than the provided treatment capacity of the Contech unit (1.4 cfs)  – issue resolved. 

Redevelopment (Standard Number 7): Redevelopment of previously developed sites must meet the 
Stormwater Management Standards to the maximum extent practicable.   

The project does not qualify as redevelopment – not applicable. 

SW24. Revise narrative to remove references to “70 Frank Mossberg Drive” and that the project qualifies 
as a redevelopment. MAI: The narrative has been revised accordingly. BETA2: Narrative revised – 
issue resolved. 

Construction Period Erosion and Sediment Controls (Standard Number 8): Erosion and sediment controls 
must be implemented to prevent impacts during construction or land disturbance activities.  
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The project as currently depicted will disturb greater than one acre of land; therefore, a Notice of Intent 
with EPA and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is required. The project plans indicate the 
use of a stabilized construction entrance, silt sacks, and perimeter erosion controls (Filtermitt).  

SW25. Provide perimeter controls along the southwestern border of the Site (e.g. where existing flows 
are directed to DP1). MAI: Perimeter erosion controls have been added to the plan set, refer to 
Sheets C 1.0 and C 2.0. BETA2: Perimeter controls provided – issue resolved. 

SW26. Revise Temporary Stabilized Construction Entrance Detail to be a continuous width of 20 feet as 
depicted on the Layout, Grading, and Erosion Control Plan. MAI: The temporary Stabilized 
Construction Entrance Detail has been revised to be a continuous width of 20 feet. BETA2: Detail 
revised – issue resolved. 

Operations/maintenance plan (Standard Number 9): A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance Plan shall 
be developed and implemented to ensure that stormwater management systems function as designed.  

A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan has been provided.  

SW27. Provide long-term maintenance measures for catch basins and Contech water quality units. MAI: 
The Operation and Maintenance Plan has been revised accordingly. BETA2: Information provided 
– issue resolved. 

SW28. Provide a plan that shows the location of all stormwater BMPs as part of the O&M Plan. MAI: A 
plan that depicts the stormwater BMP’s has been added to the O&M Plan. BETA2: Plan provided 
– issue resolved. 

SW29. Provide an estimated O&M budget. MAI: An estimated O&M Budget will be provided prior to 
construction. BETA2: To avoid a condition of approval that would require this information to be 
provided in the future, it is recommended to estimate the O&M budget at this time with the 
understanding that it can be modified prior to construction, if necessary. MAI2: An estimated 
annual budget of $90,000 - $95,000 has been added to the O&M. BETA3: Information provided – 
issue resolved. 

Illicit Discharges (Standard Number 10): All illicit discharges to the stormwater management systems are 
prohibited. 

The Stormwater Management Report indicates that no illicit discharges are proposed, and a signed Illicit 
Discharge Compliance Statement will be provided prior to construction. 

SW30. Provide a signature on the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement. MAI: A signature has been 
added to the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement. BETA2: Signature provided – issue resolved. 
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If we can be of any further assistance regarding this matter, please contact us at our office. 
 
 

Very truly yours, 
BETA Group, Inc. 

        
Matthew J. Crowley, PE   Stephen Borgatti  
Project Manager   Staff Engineer 
 

cc:  Amy Love, Planner 
 Jen Delmore, Conservation Agent 



TOWN OF FRANKLIN 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Franklin Municipal Building 
257 Fisher Street 

Franklin, MA 02038-3026 

 
 
 
September 24, 2020 
 
Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
Members of the Franklin Planning Board 
355 East Central Street 
Franklin, MA 02038 
 
RE:  Special Permit & Site Plan – 164 Grove St, Dispensary 
 
Dear Mr. Chairman and Members: 
 
We have reviewed the submitted materials for the subject project and offer the following 
comments:  
 

1. The existing Planet Fitness driveway has asphalt berm and drainage structures, 
but there is no identifiable turnaround areas for vehicles that pass by the main 
entrance for #164 Grove St.  
 

2. There is an existing curb cut along Grove St for this property that will not be 
used. The revised plans show a granite curb radius along the widened Planet 
Fitness driveway and what appears an extension of granite curb along Grove St. 
The curb material to be used in extending along Grove St to close the existing 
curb cut should be identified on the plan. 
 

3. The latest revisions show widening of the pavement on the Planet Fitness 
driveway to accommodate a turn lane. This additional new impervious area needs 
to be accounted for in the drainage model. If runoff from this area is going into an 
existing drainage system, the size and condition of the existing system should be 
verified to ensure it can handle the additional flow.  
 

4. We note that the designer has taken the existing roadway drainage outfall into 
account in their design and will grade a swale to a drainage basin at the rear of the 
property. However, no design calculations have been provided for this basin as to 
its sizing or potential overflow. Any overflow from this area would flow onto the 
pavement in front of Planet Fitness.  
 

5. Under the revised stormwater model, the peak elevation for the 100 yr storm 
exceeds the top of the stone for the infiltration bed.  
 
 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael Maglio, P.E. 
Town Engineer 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE:  September 23, 2020  

TO:  Franklin Planning Board 

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE: 164 Grove Street – PharmaCann 
Special Permit & Site Plan  

   

The DPCD has reviewed the above referenced Special Permit & Site Plan Modification 

application for the Monday, September 28, 2020 Planning Board meeting and offers the 

following commentary: 

General: 

1. The site is approximately 1.5 acres and is located at 164 Grove Street in the Industrial Zoning 

and Marijuana Overlay District; Assessor’s Map 306 Lot 004.  

2. The Applicant is proposing to construct a 4,150 square feet building with 70 parking spaces.  

The main use of the building is for retail Marijuana. There will be no product manufacturing, 

testing or research operations at the Facility.  

3. Applicant has filed the following Special Permits:  

- To allow Non-medical retail marijuana facility under 185 Attachment 3, Part II 

Section 2.23.   

- To allow Medical retail marijuana facility under 185-49 Attachment 4, Section 4.2 (a)  

- Common Driveway for 2 plus lots under 185-21(F). 

 

Comments from the September 14, 2020 Meeting: 

1. The Board expressed concern about the driveway access.  Can the existing driveway 

handle the increase in traffic. 

2. Is there a turn around area on the access driveway should a customer miss the entrance? 

3. Applicant has indicated it will operate as Appointment only for the first 30 days, and 

requests that the Planning Board review this after the 30 days of opening. 

4. Hours of operation will be 9:00am – 9:00pm seven days a week. 

5. The Board expressed concern for employee parking.  The applicant has provided 20 

parking spaces for employees. 

 

 

 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  

D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET, ROOM 120 

FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 
TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 
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Comments from the July 27, 2020 Meeting: 

1. Frontage Requirement – The Applicant has frontage on Grove Street and will access the site 

using a common driveway. 

2. BETA is currently reviewing the Traffic study. 

3. Fire Department should review the revised plans and provide a comment on the traffic flow 

through the site. 

4. Will they operate as Appointment only, or will there be walk-ins accepted? 

5. Traffic Concerns – Mr. Halligan requested a simple chart at the end of the applicant’s report of 

the actual traffic counts for vehicles coming and going. 

6. The applicant has not shown on the plans if there will be any signage on Grove Street or 

color renderings of the building.  If any signage is installed, the Applicant is required to 

submit to Design Review Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Records on File: 

1. Application for Site Plan and Special Permit 

2. Certificate of Ownership 

3. Special Permit Criteria 

4. Abutters certified mailing 

5. Overview of Proposed project and Special Permit Findings 

6. Site Plans 

7. Stormwater Management Plans 

 



BETA GROUP, INC.
www.BETA-Inc.com

September 24, 2020

Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038

Re: 164 Grove Street
Traffic Peer Review

Dear Mr. Padula:

BETA Group, Inc. (BETA) has reviewed the traffic related responses to comments and supplemental traffic
related documents provided by the applicant for the proposed Site Plan Approval application, “Permit
Site Development Plans - 164 Grove Street, Franklin, Massachusetts.” This letter is provided to outline
findings, comments, and recommendations.

BASIS OF REVIEW

The following documents were received by BETA and formed the basis of the review:

 Plans (10 Sheets) entitled Permit Site Development Plans dated May 5, 2020, revised August 20,
2020 and prepared by Meridian Associates of Beverly, MA.

 Traffic Impact Assessment, dated August 18, 2020 and prepared by Greenman-Pederson, Inc.,
Wilmingon, MA.

 Response to Comments, dated September 17, 2020 and prepared by Greenman-Pederson, Inc.,
Wilmingon, MA.

COMPILED REVIEW LETTER KEY

BETA reviewed this project previously and provided review comments in a letter to the Board dated
September 10, 2020 (original comments in standard text), Greenman-Pederson, Inc. (GPI) provided
responses (responses in italic text), and BETA has provided response comments (status in standard bold
text).

INTRODUCTION

The project site consists of 164 Grove Street, a vacant lot developed with a small cleared area and gravel
driveway (the “Site”). The parcel contains an area of 1.5 Acres and is located along the eastern side of
Grove Street. The Site and all surrounding properties are located within the Industrial Zoning District.

The existing Site includes a gravel driveway connecting to Grove Street which extends into the center of
the Site. This central area is an undeveloped area surrounded by small trees. A bar gate located along the
driveway restricts access into the Site. A chain link fence connects to this gate and surrounds the perimeter
of the Site.
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The Applicant proposes to remove the existing fence, driveway, and vegetation and construct a new 4,150
sq. ft. Non-Medical Marijuana Retail Establishment. Associated site developments will include two new
paved parking lots, and two driveway aprons connecting to the existing driveway to the south adjacent to
Planet Fitness and Franklin Tile which leads to Grove Street.

FINDINGS, COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The study area includes the following intersections.

 Grove Street at Site/Planet Fitness/Franklin Tile Driveway (unsignalized)
 Grove Street at Route 140/West Central Street (signalized)
 Grove Street at Washington Street (unsignalized)

BETA finds the study area to be acceptable.

Existing traffic conditions were determined by using manual turning movement counts (TMCs) and
automatic traffic recorder (ATR) data from the traffic study for 162 Grove Street conducted by Tetra Tech.
TMC data was collected on Thursday, February 6th, 2020 from 7:00 AM to 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 6:00
PM, and Saturday, February 8th, 2020 from 3:00 PM to 6:00 PM. ATR data was collected on Grove Street,
south of 162 Grove Street, over a 72-hour period between Thursday, February 6th, 2020 and Saturday,
February 8th, 2020.

Historical traffic count data collected by MassDOT were reviewed for the years 2017-2019 to determine
the need for a seasonal adjustment. Traffic volumes in February were found to be 2.3% below average-
month conditions. As a result, the volumes were increased by 2.3% to reflect average-month condition
baseline volumes. Based on the three years of seasonal factor data, the month of February does not
appear to have lower than average months for U4-U7 roadways.

T1. Verify the 2.3% seasonal adjustment average for February. GPI: GPI calculated the seasonal
adjustment average based on the most recent three years of available data (2017-2019) for Factor
Group U4-U7 (Minor arterial, major and minor collector, and local road). BETA2: Information
provided – issue resolved.

The existing traffic at the Grove Street at Site/Planet Fitness/Franklin Tile Driveway is atypical due to the
COVID-19 related restrictions. To account for the vehicle movements into and out of the existing driveway,
volumes were estimated using the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip General Manual land
use code (LUC) 492 – Health/Fitness club and LUC 820 Shopping Center. BETA finds this approach to be
reasonable.

Crash data were obtained from the MassDOT database for the most recent five-year period from 2014 to
2018. All crash rates were calculated to be less than the district and statewide averages. Crash data backup
worksheets were not provided for the intersections of Grove Street at Route 140/West Central Street and
Grove Street at Washington Street.

T2. For completeness of the Appendix, provide the backup crash rate worksheets for the intersections
of Grove Street at Route 140/West Central Street and Grove Street at Washington Street. GPI: GPI
has provided the backup crash rate worksheet as an Attachment to this letter.  This information
was originally included in the Transportation Impact Assessment for the Proposed
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Warehouse/Distribution Building located at 176-210 Grove Street in Franklin Massachusetts
prepared by Vanasse & Associates, Inc. (VAI) and was referenced in the TlA for the development
at #164 Grove Street. BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved.

Vehicle speeds were measured via ATR along Grove Street. The posted speed limit on Grove Street is 40
miles per hour (mph). The 85th percentile speeds were measured at 40 mph northbound and 41 mph
southbound, which are acceptable for a posted 40 mph roadway.

The available intersection (ISD) and stopping sight distance (SSD) at the Grove Street driveway were
measured and found to exceed the minimum required SSD based on measured vehicle speeds.
Additionally, a Sight Distance Plan was provided. BETA concurs with the sight distance analysis.

Background development-related traffic growth that may increase traffic within the study area was
identified. The following proposed projects were included in the background development:

 160 Grove Street
 162 Grove Street
 176-210 Grove Street

It should be noted that the 162 Grove Street trip generation data utilized in this report is reflective of
the proposed trips prior to the change to a Reserve Ahead Only type facility. The Reserve Ahead Only
facility generates significantly lower peak hour trips. Therefore, the trips applied to the traffic volumes
in the TIA provides more conservative traffic volumes.

No-Build traffic volumes were determined by applying a 1 percent per year growth rate over a seven-year
period to 2027. This growth rate is consistent with studies prepared for recent developments in Franklin.

Project-generated traffic volumes were determined by utilizing trip-generation statistics published by the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) for LUC 882 – Marijuana Dispensary. Based on the Institute of
Transportation Engineers (ITE) for LUC 882 – Marijuana Dispensary, the site would generate a total of
1,048 new trips on an average weekday and with 91 (46 entering, 45 exiting) during the weekday
afternoon peak hour. The Saturday daily trips of 1,076 and afternoon peak trips are 151 (76 entering, 75
exiting).

T3. Clarify if the facility will be open during the morning peak period. If it will be open, then provide
trip data for the morning peak period. GPI: The Applicant has confirmed that the hours of
operation will be from 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM seven days per week. Therefore, the proposed facility
is not anticipated to generate a significant volume of traffic during the weekday AM peak hour.
BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved.

T4. The TIA states that “each employee was assumed to generate two vehicle trips” but it is unclear
whether those trips were allocated during the peak periods or if those trips were included at all.
Please clarify. GPI: Employee-related trips were included in the calculations of Weekday Daily trips
generated by the proposed facility.  However, employee shifts will be scheduled to avoid travel
during the weekday PM and Saturday midday peak hours, as these also represent peak hours of
sales for the proposed facility. Therefore, no employee trips were allocated during these peak
periods.  Subsequent to completion of the TIA and in response to comments T5 and T6, GPI
collected empirical trip generation counts at a similar facility operated by the Applicant in
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Shrewsbury, MA. The results of these counts are described in the responses to T5 and T6. BETA2:
Information provided – issue resolved.

Additionally, empirical trip data collected at a similar facility in Wareham were provided. The empirical
data shows less peak hour trips are generated than the ITE data. Therefore, the proponent utilized the ITE
data to provide a more conservative condition.

T5. Clarify how many registers will be provided in the proposed Franklin facility and at the
existing Wareham facility. GPI: “The existing facility in Wareham operates with seven (7)
registers. The proposed facility will provide a total of ten (10) registers; however, the facility
will have only five (5) registers open for approximately 85% of the time. The remaining
registers will be available to accommodate opening conditions, peak hours of operation,
or temporary influxes in patrons. Therefore, the proposed facility is expected to have
similar patronage to the Wareham facility. The Applicant currently operates a facility on
Boston Turnpike in Shrewsbury with a similar model of ten (10) registers.  Therefore,
empirical trip generation counts were collected at this location between 12:00 PM and 4:30
PM on Friday, September 12 and Saturday, September 13, 2020 to provide a
comparison to the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip rates. This location was
selected over the Wareham location as it operates with the same number of registers and
has a separate parking lot that accommodates all patrons, while the Wareham facility
utilizes on-street parking. With a 10-register model, typically five (5) of the registers will
remain open all day, with the ability to open additional registers if an influx of customers
occurs or certain customers require additional assistance. Although the sales on Saturday
represented the highest sales the Shrewsbury location has had since it opened in July, the
facility was operating with only 80 percent (4 of 5) of its registers open.  Therefore, the
counts collected on Friday and Saturday were increased by a factor of 1.25 to represent
100 percent of the registers being open…the trip generation counts collected at the
Shrewsbury, MA location were lower than the site-generated trips estimated based on ITE trip
rates and Applicant-provided data on projected patronage. Therefore, the traffic projections
included in the TIA represent a conservative (worse than expected) analysis condition. “
BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved.

New trips were distributed based on 2010 U.S. Census data with 50 percent of traffic heading to and from
Washington Street and the remaining 50 percent heading to and from Route 140. BETA finds this
distribution reasonable.

Traffic operations analysis was performed with Synchro software based on the HCM 6th Edition
methodologies. The site driveway would experience a LOS C or better during the Build conditions.

During the weekday PM Peak Hour, the Grove Street northbound right-turn movement onto Route 140
would degrade from a LOS D during the Existing conditions to LOS F during the Build conditions.

The analysis results indicate that the Grove Street southbound movement at Washington Street would
experience LOS F delays during the Build condition. The Synchro analysis modeled the Grove Street
southbound approach to Washington Street as a two-lane approach, which does not accurately reflect
the Grove Street lane configuration at the intersection. If the intersection were reanalyzed to accurately
reflect the field conditions, the results would reveal even more significant delays and queue lengths.
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The TIA indicates that the number of parking spaces anticipated for the peak period is 48 parking spaces
based on parking generation rates provided in the ITE Parking Generation Manual. There are currently 70
proposed parking spaces.

T6. If available, empirical data of 15-minute interval parking demands for a similar facility, such
as the Wareham location, should be provided to further support the proposed parking
supply. GPI: “GPI conducted parking counts at a location in Shrewsbury, MA on Friday,
September 11, 2020 and Saturday, 12, 2020 from 12:00 - 4:30 PM which are the peak
hours of operation. This location was chosen over the Wareham location because the client
confirmed that there are 10 registers provided at this location which will be more similar to
the proposed Franklin facility. In addition, the Shrewsbury location has its own dedicated off-
street parking lot to accommodate all patron parking. The facility in Shrewsbury provides a
total of 30 parking spaces for patron use. Employees park in an off- site lot and are shuttled
to the site.  During the peak hours of operation, as many as 15 employees may be on-site
during the peak hours of operation. Therefore, the parking demand for employees was
assumed to be 15 vehicles.  During the peak time period, a total of 13 parking spaces were
occupied on-site.  It should be noted that although the day of the count represented a
record-sales day for the Shrewsbury location, only 80 percent of the registers were open
on that day.  Therefore, the parking demand for patrons was increased accordingly to
represent a full operation day with all registers open.  Therefore, the anticipated peak
parking demand for the Shrewsbury location was estimated to be 32 parking spaces. On
Saturday, September 12, 2020, the Shrewsbury location experienced a record of 235
customers.  Based on Applicant-provided data on projected customers, the Franklin location
could service up to 500 customers on a maximum operation day with all registers open, which
would require up to 15 employees on-site at any time. Adjusting the patron parking demand
from the Shrewsbury location by a factor of 2.13 to represent maximum operations of 500
patrons per day, would result in a total patron parking demand of 28 parking spaces and
an employee demand of 15 spaces, for a total demand of 40 parking spaces. Therefore,
the proposed parking supply of 70 spaces will be adequate to accommodate the parking
demand generated on a maximum operations day with additional available parking to avoid
excess recirculation of vehicles to find empty spaces in the lot and will ensure patrons do not
park in spaces at #166 Grove Street.” BETA2: Information provided – issue resolved.

The TIA indicates that a six-month post-occupancy traffic monitoring program should be conducted to
evaluate whether improvements are warranted at the Grove Street and Washington Street and Grove
Street and Route 140 intersections post COVID-19 traffic volume changes. The proponent agrees to
provide a monetary contribution towards funding the monitoring study.

T7. For clarification purposes, does the proponent intend on funding the entire post-occupancy study
or a portion of the study? GPI: “The Applicant has committed to providing a total of $25,900.00
as a fair-share commitment to the Town of Franklin to be used toward conducting a post-
occupancy monitoring study and constructing improvements at the study area intersections.  The
estimation of this contribution assumes that the Applicant will fund 100 percent of the estimated
cost of the post-occupancy monitoring, although this study will include the impacts of multiple
other developments in the area. The total estimated cost of the monitoring study is $8,500...The
remaining $17,400.00 of the Applicant's contribution can be used toward the design or
construction of improvements along Grove Street or at the intersections of Grove Street with Route
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140 or Washington Street…To estimate this contribution, GPI prepared a  preliminary
construction cost estimate for improvements at the Grove Street intersections with Route 140
and Washington Street. The detailed calculations are provided as an Attachment to this letter…”

BETA2: The estimated construction cost by GPI to signalize the Grove Street and Washington
Street intersection is $244,500. The estimated cost does not include any right-of-way impacts
or roadway widening which will be inevitable as part of the signalization effort with the addition
of a turn lane on Grove Street.

T8. BETA recommends that the intersection of Grove Street and Site/Planet Fitness/Franklin Tile
Driveway be included in the post-occupancy data collection effort. GPI: The Applicant agrees to
include the Grove Street and Site/Planet Fitness/Franklin Tile Driveway as part of the post-
occupancy monitoring study as described in the draft scope in response to Comment T7. BETA2:
Intersection included – issue resolved.

T9. BETA suggests that the proponent also collect the driveway data prior to opening and when the
driveway businesses are fully operational as a baseline. GPI: The Applicant concurs with BETA's
suggestion to collect baseline counts at the driveway when the Planet Fitness and Franklin Tile
Carpet One Floor & Home are fully operational as described in response to Comment T7. BETA2:
Intersection baseline included – issue resolved.

Additionally, the proponent agrees to provide a fair share contribution towards implementation of
improvements at the intersections proportional to the percentage increase in traffic generated by the
development.

T10. Clarify if a “Reserve Ahead Only” option was considered for the proposed facility in order to
control the amount of traffic generated on the adjacent roadways during peak periods and on site?
GPI: The Applicant plans to open under a reservation system to manage the number of patrons on
site at any time. While orders can be placed ahead of time online for rapid pick-up, patrons will
also be able to make selections while on-site at the time of their appointment. Following initial
opening and lifting of COVID-related regulations on occupancy, the Applicant may allow walk-in
service in the future, but will still maintain an online reservation system to manage traffic flow
and allow patrons to guarantee rapid service. BETA2: BETA defers to the Board regarding the
approval timeline for walk in service.

A capacity analysis was done for the proposed shared driveway improvement which would consist of an
exclusive left-turn lane and an exclusive 100-foot right turn lane exiting the shared driveway onto Grove
Street. The analysis shows the driveway will operate at LOS D or better during the peak periods with
minimal queuing.

BETA’s initial sight distance review considered that standard setbacks were not used to determine the
sight distances due to the Grove Street curvature approaching the driveway from the south. A turning
vehicle from the existing driveway needs to move up closer to Grove Street to obtain sufficient sight
distance. Now that an additional exit lane is being proposed, the vehicle turning right would most likely
now be able to exit until the left turning vehicle exits due to the sight obstruction.

T11. Based on concerns expressed by the Board and the addition of a two-lane driveway approach,
the designer should confirm how the site distance was originally calculated and verify any safety
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impacts presented by the two lane configuration considering the existing curvature of Grove
Street.

If we can be of any further assistance regarding this matter, please contact us at our office.

Very truly yours,
BETA Group, Inc.

Jaklyn Centracchio, PE, PTOE
Senior Project Engineer

cc:  Amy Love, Planner
Job No: 4830-65
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An Equal Opportunity Employer 

September 17, 2020 
 
NEX-2020163.00 
 
Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
Town of Franklin 
355 East Central Street 
Franklin, MA 021038 
 
SUBJECT: 164 Grove Street – Traffic Impact Assessment 
  Response to Comments 
 
 
Dear Mr. Padula: 
 
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. (GPI) previously prepared a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) dated August 18, 2020 
for the proposed marijuana dispensary to be located at 164 Grove Street in Franklin, Massachusetts.  The 
findings of this study were reviewed by the Town’s Peer Review consultant BETA Group, Inc. (BETA) in a letter 
dated September 10, 2020.  This letter is intended to respond to the comments raised by BETA.  The original 
comments are provided in italics and GPI’s responses are provided in normal text.  In addition, since completion 
of the TIA, the site plan has been modified to address comments from the adjacent property owner at #166 
Grove Street regarding the shared access driveway.  This letter provides an updated analysis of the operations 
at the Grove Street / Site Driveway intersection with the modified access layout. 
 
Responses to Peer Review Traffic Comments 
 
Comment T1: Verify the 2.3% seasonal adjustment average for February. 
 

Response T1: GPI calculated the seasonal adjustment average based on the most recent three years of 
available data (2017-2019) for Factor Group U4-U7 (Minor arterial, major and minor collector, and local 
road).  The seasonal adjustment factors for the month of February are summarized below in Table 1. 

 
TABLE 1 
Existing Traffic Volume Summary 

 

U4-U7 

Weekday 
Seasonal 
Factors 

2017 1.05 
2018 1.02 
2019 1.00 

Average 1.023 
 
Comment T2: For completeness of the Appendix, provide the backup crash rate worksheets for the 
intersections of Grove Street at Route 140/West Central Street and Grove Street at Washington Street. 
 

Response T2: GPI has provided the backup crash rate worksheet as an Attachment to this letter.  This 
information was originally included in the Transportation Impact Assessment for the Proposed Warehouse / 
Distribution Building located at 176-210 Grove Street in Franklin Massachusetts prepared by Vanasse & 
Associates, Inc. (VAI) and was referenced in the TIA for the development at #164 Grove Street. 

 
Comment T3: Clarify if the facility will be open during the morning peak period. If it will be open, then provide 
trip data for the morning peak period. 
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Response T3: The Applicant has confirmed that the hours of operation will be from 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM 
seven days per week. Therefore, the proposed facility is not anticipated to generate a significant volume of 
traffic during the weekday AM peak hour. 

 
Comment T4: The TIA states that “each employee was assumed to generate two vehicle trips” but it is unclear 
whether those trips were allocated during the peak periods or if those trips were included at all.  Please clarify. 
 

Response T4: Employee-related trips were included in the calculations of Weekday Daily trips generated 
by the proposed facility.  However, employee shifts will be scheduled to avoid travel during the weekday PM 
and Saturday midday peak hours, as these also represent peak hours of sales for the proposed facility.  
Therefore, no employee trips were allocated during these peak periods.  Subsequent to completion of the 
TIA and in response to comments T5 and T6, GPI collected empirical trip generation counts at a similar 
facility operated by the Applicant in Shrewsbury, MA.  The results of these counts are described in the 
responses to T5 and T6. 

 
Comment T5: Clarify how many registers will be provided in the proposed Franklin facility and at the existing 
Wareham facility. 
 

Response T5: The existing facility in Wareham operates with seven (7) registers.  The proposed facility will 
provide a total of ten (10) registers; however, the facility will have only five (5) registers open for 
approximately 85% of the time.  The remaining registers will be available to accommodate opening 
conditions, peak hours of operation, or temporary influxes in patrons.  Therefore, the proposed facility is 
expected to have similar patronage to the Wareham facility. 
 
The Applicant currently operates a facility on Boston Turnpike in Shrewsbury with a similar model of ten (10) 
registers.  Therefore, empirical trip generation counts were collected at this location between 12:00 PM and 
4:30 PM on Friday, September 12 and Saturday, September 13, 2020 to provide a comparison to the 
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip rates.  This location was selected over the Wareham location 
as it operates with the same number of registers and has a separate parking lot that accommodates all 
patrons, while the Wareham facility utilizes on-street parking.   
 
With a 10-register model, typically five (5) of the registers will remain open all day, with the ability to open 
additional registers if an influx of customers occurs or certain customers require additional assistance.  
Although the sales on Saturday represented the highest sales the Shrewsbury location has had since it 
opened in July, the facility was operating with only 80 percent (4 of 5) of its registers open.  Therefore, the 
counts collected on Friday and Saturday were increased by a factor of 1.25 to represent 100 percent of the 
registers being open. 
 
The detailed count data is provided as an Attachment to this letter and is compared to the previously 
submitted trip generation data using ITE trip rates and Applicant-provided data on projected sales within 
Table 2.   
 
As shown in Table 2, the trip generation counts collected at the Shrewsbury, MA location were lower than 
the site-generated trips estimated based on ITE trip rates and Applicant-provided data on projected 
patronage.  Therefore, the traffic projections included in the TIA represent a conservative (worse than 
expected) analysis condition. 
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TABLE 2 
Trip Generation Comparison 
 

Time Period 

Estimated Site-Generated Trips 

ITE Trip Rates 
Applicant-

Provided Data 
Empirical Counts 

in Shrewsbury 
Weekday PM Peak Hour: 
   Enter 
   Exit 
   Total 

 
46 
45 
91 

 
40 
40 
80 

 
35 
35 
70 

Saturday Afternoon Peak Hour: 
   Enter 
   Exit 
   Total 

 
76 
75 

151 

 
60 
60 

120 

 
31 
33 
64 

 
 
 
Comment T6: If available, empirical data of 15-minute interval parking demands for a similar facility, such as 
the Wareham location, should be provided to further support the proposed parking supply. 
 

Response T6: GPI conducted parking counts at a location in Shrewsbury, MA on Friday, September 11, 
2020 and Saturday, 12, 2020 from 12:00 – 4:30 PM which are the peak hours of operation.  This location 
was chosen over the Wareham location because the client confirmed that there are 10 registers provided at 
this location which will be more similar to the proposed Franklin facility.  In addition, the Shrewsbury location 
has its own dedicated off-street parking lot to accommodate all patron parking. 
 
The facility in Shrewsbury provides a total of 30 parking spaces for patron use.  Employees park in an off-
site lot and are shuttled to the site.  During the peak hours of operation, as many as 15 employees may be 
on-site during the peak hours of operation.  Therefore, the parking demand for employees was assumed to 
be 15 vehicles.  During the peak time period, a total of 13 parking spaces were occupied on-site.  It should 
be noted that although the day of the count represented a record-sales day for the Shrewsbury location, 
only 80 percent of the registers were open on that day.  Therefore, the parking demand for patrons was 
increased accordingly to represent a full operation day with all registers open.  Therefore, the anticipated 
peak parking demand for the Shrewsbury location was estimated to be 32 parking spaces. 
 
On Saturday, September 12, 2020, the Shrewsbury location experienced a record of 235 customers.  Based 
on Applicant-provided data on projected customers, the Franklin location could service up to 500 customers 
on a maximum operation day with all registers open, which would require up to 15 employees on-site at any 
time.  Adjusting the patron parking demand from the Shrewsbury location by a factor of 2.13 to represent 
maximum operations of 500 patrons per day, would result in a total patron parking demand of 28 parking 
spaces and an employee demand of 15 spaces, for a total demand of 40 parking spaces.  Therefore, the 
proposed parking supply of 70 spaces will be adequate to accommodate the parking demand generated on 
a maximum operations day with additional available parking to avoid excess recirculation of vehicles to find 
empty spaces in the lot and will ensure patrons do not park in spaces at #166 Grove Street. 

 
Comment T7: For clarification purposes, does the proponent intend on funding the entire post-occupancy study 
or a portion of the study? 
 

Response T7: The Applicant has committed to providing a total of $25,900.00 as a fair-share commitment 
to the Town of Franklin to be used toward conducting a post-occupancy monitoring study and constructing 
improvements at the study area intersections.  The estimation of this contribution assumes that the Applicant 
will fund 100 percent of the estimated cost of the post-occupancy monitoring, although this study will include 
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the impacts of multiple other developments in the area.  The total estimated cost of the monitoring study is 
$8,500.00, which includes the following scope of work: 

 Conduct baseline manual turning movement counts at the Grove Street / #166 Grove Street Driveway 
intersection during the weekday AM (7:00 – 9:00 AM), weekday PM (4:00 – 6:00 PM), and Saturday 
midday (11:00 AM – 2:00 PM) peak periods to verify the existing traffic volumes on the driveway when 
the businesses are fully operational and prior to opening of the marijuana use. 

 Conduct post-occupancy, post-COVID manual turning movement counts at the following intersections 
during the weekday AM (7:00 – 9:00 AM), weekday PM (4:00 – 6:00 PM), and Saturday midday (11:00 
AM – 2:00 PM) peak periods: 

o Route 140 / Grove Street 
o Grove Street / #166 Grove Street Driveway 

 Verify that actual Project-generated trips is consistent with or less than the trips estimated as part of the 
TIA at the site driveway. 

 Conduct capacity and queue analyses for each of the three analysis time periods at the Route 140 / 
Grove Street intersection to assess the need for signal timing modifications. 

 If determined necessary, develop signal timing plans for the proposed new timings at the Route 140 / 
Grove Street intersection. 

 Conduct manual turning movement counts over a 12-hour period (7:00 AM to 7:00 PM) on a weekday 
and during the Saturday midday (11:00 AM to 2:00 PM) on a Saturday at the Grove Street / Washington 
Street intersection. 

 Evaluate whether the existing traffic volumes at the Grove Street / Washington Street intersection meet 
any of the volume-related warrants for installation of a traffic signal. 

 Conduct capacity and queue analyses for the three analysis time periods at the Grove Street / 
Washington Street intersection and assess the need for any geometric measures to improve intersection 
operations. 

 Prepare a memorandum summarizing the findings and recommendations of the post-occupancy 
monitoring study. 

 
The remaining $17,400.00 of the Applicant’s contribution can be used toward the design or construction of 
improvements along Grove Street or at the intersections of Grove Street with Route 140 or Washington 
Street.  To estimate this contribution, GPI prepared a preliminary construction cost estimate for 
improvements at the Grove Street intersections with Route 140 and Washington Street.  The detailed 
calculations are provided as an Attachment to this letter and a summary is provided in Table 3 below.  GPI 
estimated the Applicant’s contribution based on the percentage increase in traffic generated by the proposed 
development through each of the study area intersections during the weekday PM peak hour (the time period 
for which the improvements are required).  The cost estimate assumed implementation of signal timing 
improvements at the Route 140 / Grove Street intersection, with installation of a new traffic signal and 
associated roadway work to accommodate dedicated turning lanes and signalized pedestrian crossings at 
the Grove Street / Washington Street intersection. 
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TABLE 3 
Applicant’s Fair Share Contribution Summary 
 

Improvement Measure 
Estimated 

Construction Cost 

Applicant’s % 
Increase Thru 

Location 

Applicant’s Fair-
Share 

Contribution 
Post-Occupancy Monitoring Study $8,500.00 100% $8,500.00 
Route 140 / Grove Street 

Signal Timing Modifications 
 

$5,000.00 
 

4% 
 

$200.00 
Washington Street / Grove Street 

Traffic Signal Installation and 
Roadway Widening 

 
$244,500.00 

 
7% 

 
$17,200.00 

TOTAL $258,000.00 -- $25,900.00 

 
Comment T8: BETA recommends that the intersection of Grove Street and Site/Planet Fitness/Franklin Tile 
Driveway be included in the post-occupancy data collection effort. 
 

Response T8: The Applicant agrees to include the Grove Street and Site/Planet Fitness/Franklin Tile 
Driveway as part of the post-occupancy monitoring study as described in the draft scope in response to 
Comment T7. 

 
Comment T9: BETA suggests that the proponent also collect the driveway data prior to opening and when the 
driveway businesses are fully operational as a baseline. 
 

Response T9: The Applicant concurs with BETA’s suggestion to collect baseline counts at the driveway 
when the Planet Fitness and Franklin Tile Carpet One Floor & Home are fully operational as described in 
response to Comment T7. 

 
Comment T10: Clarify if a “Reserve Ahead Only” option was considered for the proposed facility in order to 
control the amount of traffic generated on the adjacent roadways during peak periods and on site? 
 

Response T10: The Applicant plans to open under a reservation system to manage the number of patrons 
on site at any time.  While orders can be placed ahead of time online for rapid pick-up, patrons will also be 
able to make selections while on-site at the time of their appointment.  Following initial opening and lifting of 
COVID-related regulations on occupancy, the Applicant may allow walk-in service in the future, but will still 
maintain an online reservation system to manage traffic flow and allow patrons to guarantee rapid service. 

 
Proposed Shared Driveway Improvements 
 
The proposed marijuana dispensary will be accessed via a shared driveway with the adjacent Planet Fitness at 
#166 Grove Street and Franklin Tile Carpet One Floor & Home (Franklin Tile) at #168 Grove Street.  The existing 
driveway is approximately 24 feet wide, providing adequate width for a single travel lane in each direction entering 
and exiting the driveway.  To facilitate traffic exiting the driveway onto Grove Street, the owner of #166 Grove 
Street has requested that the driveway be widened to provide separate left- and right-turn lanes exiting onto Grove 
Street.  Therefore, the Applicant is requesting that the Planning Board approve an amended site plan that widens 
the shared driveway to 37 feet to accommodate two 11-foot wide lanes exiting the site and one 15-foot lane 
entering the site.  In addition, the egress from the proposed marijuana dispensary onto the shared driveway will 
be restricted to right-out-only.   
 
GPI previously conducted an analysis of the capacity and queuing of the site driveway intersection with Grove 
Street as part of the TIA using the Synchro analysis software.  GPI has updated the analysis of the 2027 Build 
condition to include the separate left- and right-turn lanes exiting the site driveway.  The detailed analysis 
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worksheets are included as an Attachment to this letter and the results are summarized in Table 4 in comparison 
to the 2020 Existing and 2027 No-Build conditions.  As shown in Table 1, with the proposed improvements and 
the additional traffic generated by the proposed marijuana dispensary, all movements at the site driveway 
intersection with Grove Street are anticipated to operate at acceptable levels-of-service (LOS D or better) under 
all analysis time periods, with queues not exceeding two vehicles. 
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TABLE 4 
Intersection Capacity Analysis Summary 
 

a Volume-to-capacity ratio.  b Average control delay in seconds per vehicle. 
c Level of service.   d Average/95th percentile queue length in feet per lane (assuming 25 feet per vehicle). 

 2020 Existing 2027 No-Build 2027 Build with Improvements 

Intersection/Peak Hour/Lane Group V/C a Del. b LOS c Queue d V/C Del. LOS Queue V/C Del. LOS Queue 

Grove Street at Planet Fitness Driveway 

Weekday PM:             
Site Driveway WB 0.13 13.5 B --/<25 0.18 17.0 C --/<25 -- -- -- --/-- 
Site Driveway WB left/through -- -- -- --/-- -- -- -- --/-- 0.27 32.9 D --/28 
Site Driveway WB right-turn -- -- -- --/-- -- -- -- --/-- 0.10 11.3 B --/<25 
Grove Street SB  0.04 7.9 A --/<25 0.04 8.3 A --/<25 0.07 8.4 A --/<25 

             

Saturday Afternoon:             
Site Driveway WB 0.10 10.8 B --/<25 0.13 12.7 B --/<25 -- -- -- --/-- 
Site Driveway WB left/through -- -- -- --/-- -- -- -- --/-- 0.22 20.1 C --/<25 
Site Driveway WB right-turn -- -- -- --/-- -- -- -- --/-- 0.11 10.4 B --/<25 
Grove Street SB 0.03 7.7 A --/<25 0.03 7.9 A --/<25 0.07 8.1 A --/<25 
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Based on the results of the analysis, the driveway has been designed to provide separate 11-foot left- and right-
turn lanes with 100 feet of storage to accommodate the anticipated queues of two vehicles, and provide space for 
an additional one to two vehicles to account for peaking of traffic and delivery trucks exiting the site. 
 
Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact me at (603) 766-5223. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC. 

 
 
Rebecca L. Brown, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
 
Enclosures: 
Crash Rate Worksheets 
Empirical Trip Generation & Parking Demand Counts 
Fair-Share Contribution Calculations 
Synchro Analysis Worksheets 
 
 
cc: Jaklyn Centracchio, P.E., PTOE – BETA Group, Inc. 
 Amy Love – Town of Franklin Planner 
 David Kelley, P.E. – Meridian Associates, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 







TRIP GENERATION COUNT DATA

Location: 939 Boston Turnpike, Shrewsbury, MA (Verilife) Date: 9/11/2020
Project: Proposed Marijuana Dispensary - 164 Grove St. - Franklin, MA Time: 12:00 - 16:30
Weather: Sunny, Clear, Low 70s Job #: NEX-2020163.00

Start Time
Parked 

Vehicles
IN OUT TOTAL PEAK HOUR Start Time

Parked 
Vehicles

IN OUT TOTAL PEAK HOUR

12:00 7 2 2 4 12:00 9 3 3 5
12:15 6 4 5 9 12:15 8 5 6 11
12:30 7 2 1 3 12:30 9 3 1 4
12:45 7 1 1 2 18 12:45 9 1 1 3 23
13:00 9 4 2 6 20 13:00 12 5 3 8 25
13:15 12 6 3 9 20 13:15 15 8 4 11 25
13:30 8 0 4 4 21 13:30 10 0 5 5 26
13:45 9 1 0 1 20 13:45 12 1 0 1 25
14:00 12 6 3 9 23 14:00 15 8 4 11 29
14:15 10 4 6 10 24 14:15 13 5 8 13 30
14:30 9 5 6 11 31 14:30 12 6 8 14 39
14:45 8 0 1 1 31 14:45 10 0 1 1 39
15:00 10 4 2 6 28 15:00 13 5 3 8 35
15:15 13 7 4 11 29 15:15 17 9 5 14 36
15:30 6 6 13 19 37 15:30 8 8 16 24 46
15:45 8 2 0 2 38 15:45 10 3 0 3 48
16:00 10 6 4 10 42 16:00 13 8 5 13 53
16:15 13 14 11 25 56 16:15 17 18 14 31 70

PEAK HOUR 13 28 28 56 56 PEAK HOUR 17 35 35 70 70

Raw Data (80% Open Registers / 235 Customers) Adjusted Data (100% Open Registers)

Greenman‐Pedersen, Inc. Page 1 of 2 20163 Trip Generation Count Calculations



TRIP GENERATION COUNT DATA

Location: 939 Boston Turnpike, Shrewsbury, MA (Verilife) Date: 9/12/2020
Project: Proposed Marijuana Dispensary - 164 Grove St. - Franklin, MA Time: 12:00 - 16:30
Weather: Sunny, Clear, Low 70s Job #: NEX-2020163.00

Start Time
Parked 

Vehicles
IN OUT TOTAL PEAK HOUR Start Time

Parked 
Vehicles

IN OUT TOTAL PEAK HOUR

12:00 9 6 6 12 12:00 12 8 8 15
12:15 10 5 4 9 12:15 13 6 5 11
12:30 7 5 8 13 12:30 9 6 10 16
12:45 7 2 2 4 38 12:45 9 3 3 5 48
13:00 7 6 6 12 38 13:00 9 8 8 15 48
13:15 9 5 3 8 37 13:15 12 6 4 10 46
13:30 6 2 5 7 31 13:30 8 3 6 9 39
13:45 10 8 4 12 39 13:45 13 10 5 15 49
14:00 11 5 4 9 36 14:00 14 6 5 11 45
14:15 7 0 4 4 32 14:15 9 0 5 5 40
14:30 7 1 1 2 27 14:30 9 1 1 3 34
14:45 10 7 4 11 26 14:45 13 9 5 14 33
15:00 9 3 4 7 24 15:00 12 4 5 9 30
15:15 12 6 3 9 29 15:15 15 8 4 11 36
15:30 11 7 8 15 42 15:30 14 9 10 19 53
15:45 10 9 10 19 50 15:45 13 11 13 24 63
16:00 6 2 6 8 51 16:00 8 3 8 10 64
16:15 11 7 2 9 51 16:15 14 9 3 11 64

PEAK HOUR 12 25 26 51 51 PEAK HOUR 15 31 33 64 64

Adjusted Data (100% Open Registers)Raw Data (80% Open Registers / 235 Customers)

Greenman‐Pedersen, Inc. Page 2 of 2 20163 Trip Generation Count Calculations



APPLICANT'S FAIR SHARE CONTRIBUTION CALCULATION SUMMARY

Improvement Measure

Estimated Design / Permitting / 
Construction Fee

Applicant's % Increase 
Thru Location

Applicant's Fair-Share 
Contribution

Post Occupancy Monitoring Study  $                                8,500.00 100% 8,500.00$                     
Post Monitoring Study 4,400.00$                                100% 4,400.00$                    
Traffic Counts 3,900.00$                                100% 3,900.00$                    

Route 140 / Grove Street 5,000.00$                                4% 200.00$                        
Signal Timing Adjustments 5,000.00$                                4% 200.00$                       

Washington Street / Grove Street 244,500.00$                            7% 17,200.00$                   
Signal Construction 170,600.00$                            7% 11,942.00$                  
Grove Street Reconstruction 43,300.00$                              7% 3,031.00$                    
Washington Street Reconstruction 23,700.00$                              7% 1,659.00$                    
Striping Updates 6,500.00$                                7% 455.00$                       

TOTAL TOWN-FUNDED PROJECTS 258,000.00$                            -- 25,900.00$                   



Traffic Count Estiamte Worksheet

Project Number: 20163
Project Name: Franklin, MA - Proposed Marijuana Dispensary Fill in Grey Areas Only
Inhouse Counts? N Y/N

Turning Movement Counts Automatic Traffic Recorder

1 In house ATR count N Y/N
3
7 Number Required:

Total Manhours: 7
Days Needed: 3

57
1 Speeds: Y Y/N

Total Travel Time: 3 Cost per ATR: $400 with speeds

Rate: $70.00 /hr  Total ATR cost: $0

$700

N Y/N
Travel Time: 0 Y/N

Mileage Cost: $0.00
Mileage Cost w/ Trips: $0.00 Y/N

2
Y/N

$130.00

$1,000.00 1.2 factor applied
NOTES:

Total Cost of Counts: $830.00

Count Download Time: *Company Contacted:
Inventory:

Subtotal of Coordinator Cost: *Count company should be contacted for both
approvals and denials.

Coordinators Time Count Company Contact:

Is coordinator going to site?
Proposal Sent:

Proposal Signed:
Count Setup Time:

Number of People Required:
Number of Time Periods: 

 Hours of counts needed:

Mileage from Wilmington:
Travel Time:

Subtotal of TMC cost:



Traffic Count Estiamte Worksheet

Project Number: 20163
Project Name: Franklin, MA - Proposed Marijuana Dispensary Fill in Grey Areas Only
Inhouse Counts? N Y/N

Turning Movement Counts Automatic Traffic Recorder

3 In house ATR count N Y/N
3
7 Number Required:

Total Manhours: 29
Days Needed: 3

57
1 Speeds: Y Y/N

Total Travel Time: 3 Cost per ATR: $400 with speeds

Rate: $70.00 /hr  Total ATR cost: $0

$2,240

N Y/N
Travel Time: 0 Y/N

Mileage Cost: $0.00
Mileage Cost w/ Trips: $0.00 Y/N

2
Y/N

$130.00

$2,900.00 1.2 factor applied
NOTES:

Count Company Contact:

Is coordinator going to site?
Proposal Sent:

Proposal Signed:

Total Cost of Counts: $2,370.00

Count Download Time: *Company Contacted:
Inventory:

Subtotal of Coordinator Cost: *Count company should be contacted for both
approvals and denials.

Count Setup Time:

Number of People Required:
Number of Time Periods: 

 Hours of counts needed:

Mileage from Wilmington:
Travel Time:

Subtotal of TMC cost:

Coordinators Time



JOB BUDGETING SHEET

Project: Franklin, MA - Proposed Marijuana Dispensary

Project No.: NEX-2020163.00 Date: 8/13/2020

Task Heather Monticup Rebecca Brown Susie Doug Donald Nicole John Diaz Tim Letton TOTAL

Project Initiation/Kickoff 1 1 2
Traffic Study Outline Task not included as part of scope
Field Reconnaisance Site is 60 minutes - 57 miles from Wilmington (good traffic)
Revie
Existing Conditions

Site Location Map
Geometrics PM/SAT
Traffic Volumes 3 3 • Grove St / Route 140
Collisions • Grove St / Washington St
Public Transportation
Pedestrian/Bicycle Access
Traffic Signal Warrant 1 1 2
Existing Networks 1 1

No-Build Conditions
Coordination with Town 1 1
Traffic Growth 1 1
No-Build Networks 1 1

Build Conditions
Trip Gen./Distribution Distribution for Options #1 and #2
Build Networks

Analysis
Intersections 1 6 7
Roadways
Drive-Through Queue
Turn Lane Warrant Analysis

Mitigation
Identify/Discuss 2 2 4
Analysis 1 1
Concept Imp. Plans

TDM Program
Memo Preparation 4 4
QA/QC 4 4
Final Revisions 1 1 2
Miscellaneous 2 2

TOTAL HOURS: 10 25 35

BILLING RATE: $200.00 $165.00 $110.00 $110.00 $85.00 $110.00 $250.00 $265.00 TIAS = $4,400

COST: $1,650 $2,750 $4,400.00 Concept =

TIAS Outline =

Budget: TOTAL = $4,400

Spent Thru XX/XX/XX:

Remaining:

* 0.5 hrs per intersection per time period per condition for analysis = (.5 hr x 2 intersections x 2 time periods for set-up) plus (0.5 hrs x 2 intersections x 
2 time periods x 2 analysis condition for analysis) = 6 hours

20163 Preliminary Costs 9/14/2020



GPI Calculations Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.

Location Franklin, ma Job Number NEX-2020163.00
Title Signal Timing Adjustments
Calculated By DSH Checked  By

Item Number Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Total

Design 1 EA Analysis of Intersections with Plans $5,000.00 5,000.00$          
TOTAL $5,000.00

Construction Contingency $0
Construction Engineering $0

Police Detail $0
Utility Pole Relocation $0

Total $5,000

Estimate $5,000.00

9/14/2020 11:48 AM



MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SEC.

INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS OR FLASHING BEACONS
COST ESTIMATE

CITY /TOWN FRANKLIN Item 815.- Traffic Control Signal

TYPE OF INSTALLATION NEW Location: GROVE STREET / WASHINGTON STREET

Quantity 
    Unit I t e m

Unit
 Cost

Total
 Cost

Quantity
    Unit I t e m

Unit
 Cost

Total
 Cost

POSTS PULL BOXES  (see items 811.30 & 811.31)

ea.  Standard Type 10 Ft. (3.0-m) $600 ea. 8" X 23"

2 ea.  Standard Type 8 Ft. (2.5-m) $500 $1,000 4 ea. 12" X 12" $850 $3,400

1 ea.  Mast  Arm 45 Ft (13.7m) Type $6,000 $6,000

ea.  Mast  Arm 35 Ft (10.5m) Type $5,000

1 ea.  Mast  Arm 30 Ft (9.1m) Type $4,500 $4,500

ea.  Mast  Arm 25 Ft Type $4,200 CONDUIT  (see item 804.3)

1 ea.  Mast  Arm 20 Ft Type $4,000 $4,000 300 ft. 3" Type $40 $12,000

ls  Span Wire Assembly & Strain Poles $15,000

CONTROLLERS FOUNDATIONS

1 ea. Controller & Cabinet NEMA TS2, Type 1 $18,000 $18,000 2 ea.    Signal Post $500 $1,000

1 ea. Circuit Flasher Mech. $200 $200 2 ea.    Mast Arm $3,000 $6,000

DETECTORS 1 ea.   "P" Box (Controller Cabinet) $500 $500

1 ea. Multi-Video Camera (5) w/Video Det. Processor $25,000 $25,000 ea.    Strain Pole $5,000

2 ea. Amplifier - 2 Channel (Rack Mount) $800 $1,600 SERVICE CONNECTION

ea. Vehicle Loop Detector (6'x20' Quadrupole Type) $900 1 ls    Equipment  & Cable $2,000 $2,000

ea. Bicycle Loop Detector Type D2 $800 1 ls    Utility Co. Charges $1,000 $1,000

1 ea. Preemption Confirmation Strobe $500 $500   (Electric & Telephone)

3 ea. Preemption Optical Receiver (Detector) $1,000 $3,000 CABLE

1 ea. Preemption Phase Selector 2-Channels $3,500 $3,500 1 ls 15/c  No. 12 AWG $1,000 $1,000

4 ea. Pedestrian Push Button, Sign & Saddle $400 $1,600 lf Loop Lead-in $2.00

MISC. EQUIPMENT      /c  No. 12 AWG

ls Video Surveillance Camera      /c  No. 8 AWG  Bare Str.

HOUSINGS MISC. LABOR

ea. 1-Way 1 lens 8" (Red LED) $300

7 ea. 1-Way 3 lens 12" (All LED) $1,100 $7,700

ea. 1-Way 3 lens 12" Optically Programmed $800

1 ea. 1-Way 4 lens 12" with Dual Arrow $1,700 $1,700

 Displays (All LED)

ea. 1-Way 4 lens 12" w/Green Left Arrow (All LED) $1,500

ea. 1-Way 5 lens 12"  (All LED) $1,500

4 ea. Pedestrian Graphic LED $1,000 $4,000

Materials

Equipment

Labor

25 % Contingency

OFFICE ESTIMATE

  Approved

Date: August-20 Estimated By: DSH

Checked By: Traffic Engineer

$109,200

$10,920

$16,380

$170,625

$34,125

9/14/2020 11:48 AM



Grove Street - Basic Construction (no curbing or sidewalk  = Boxes to be revised

Roadway Width = 24 feet Quantity 
(per foot)

Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

120. Earth Excavation 16 In. (depth) 1.19 CY $35.00 $41.48
151. Gravel Borrow 12 In. (depth) 1.11 CY $50.00 $55.56 Includes 25% swell factor

450.22 Superpave Surface Course 4 In. (depth) 0.60 T $95.00 $56.75
170. Fine Grading 24 Ft. (width) 2.67 SY $6.00 $16.00
201. Catch Basins 2 Each 0.0089 EA $4,225.00 $37.56 Assume 2 per 225 feet
202. DMH 1 Each 0.0044 EA $4,235.00 $18.82 Assume 1 per 225 feet

241.15 15" REINFORCED CONC PIPE 1 Ft. (length) 1 FT $100.00 $100.00 Assumed 15" average diameter for all pipes.
300 Water Items 1 Ft. (length) 1 FT $120.00 $120.00 Includes all mains, fittings, hydrants, etc.

Subtotal A $446.16
Stormwater System (retention/detention, etc.) $44.62 Assumed 10% of Subtotal A
Underground Utilities $31.23 Assumed 7% of Subtotal A

Subtotal B $522.01
` All other items (bounds, trees, contingencies, etc.) $104.40 Assumed 20% of Subtotal B

Total $626.41
Say $630.00 per lin. ft

Grove Street - Basic Mill & Overlay (no curbing or sidewalk)
Quantity 
(per foot)

Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

415.2 Fine Milling 2 In. (depth) 0.22 SY $7.50 $1.67
450.23 Superpave Surface Course 2 In. (depth) 0.30 T $135.00 $40.32
201. Catch Basins 2 Each 0.0089 EA $4,225.00 $37.56 Assume 2 per 225 feet

241.12 12" REINFORCED CONC PIPE 1 Ft. (length) 1 FT $106.00 $106.00 Assumed 12" average diameter for all pipes.
Say $186.00 per lin. ft

Additional Items

Add Granite Curbing (per side) (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

482.3 Sawcutting Asphalt Pavement 1 FT $4.00 $4.00 per lin. ft

Add Granite Curbing (per side) (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

506. Granite Curb - Straight 1 FT $50.00 $50.00 per lin. ft

Add Granite Edging (per side)
Item No. Item

511.1 Granite Edging - Straight 1 FT $37.00 $37.00 per lin. ft

Add 12" Asphalt Berm (per side)
Item No. Item

570.2 Hot Mix Asphalt Curb, Type 2 1 FT $14.00 $14.00 per lin. ft

Add HMA Sidewalk (per side Quantity 
Sidewalk Width = 5 feet (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

120. Earth Excavation 9 In. (depth) 0.14 CY $35.00 $4.86
151. Gravel Borrow 6 In. (depth) 0.12 CY $50.00 $5.79 Includes 25% swell factor
702. Asphalt Walk 3 In. (depth) 0.09 T $240.00 $22.40

Total $33.05
Say $40.00 per lin. ft

Add Cement Concrete Sidewalk (per side Quantity 
Sidewalk Width = 5 feet (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

120. Earth Excavation 12 In. (depth) 0.19 CY $35.00 $6.48
151. Gravel Borrow 8 In. (depth) 0.15 CY $50.00 $7.72 Includes 25% swell factor
701. Cement Conc. Walk 4 In. (depth) 0.56 SY $75.00 $41.67

Total $55.86
Say $56.00 per lin. ft

Examples: For a 24-foot road with edging and HMA sidewalk on one side, and only berm on the other, 
the cost per linear foot would be: $721.00 per lf

For a 24-foot road with curbing and cement concrete sidewalks on both sides, 
the cost per linear foot would be: $842.00 per lf

Assume 150 lf or reconstruction
Roadway Mill & Overla $27,900.00
Sawcutting $96.00
Add Granite Curbing (per side) $7,500.00 assume new curbing for changed radii
Add Cement Concrete Sidewalk (per side) $560.00 assume 10' of new sidewalk on Westerly side

Subtotal $36,056.00
20% Contingency $7,211.20
Total (Does not include utility relocation, traffic police, construction engineering) $43,267.20

QUICK ESTIMATE OF ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION COSTS
(Based on MassDOT Average Unit Prices)

As of 7/23/20



Washington Street - Basic Construction (no curbing or sidewal  = Boxes to be revised

Roadway Width = 40 feet Quantity 
(per foot)

Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

120. Earth Excavation 16 In. (depth) 1.98 CY $35.00 $69.14
151. Gravel Borrow 12 In. (depth) 1.85 CY $50.00 $92.59 Includes 25% swell factor

450.22 Superpave Surface Course 4 In. (depth) 1.00 T $95.00 $94.58
170. Fine Grading 40 Ft. (width) 4.44 SY $6.00 $26.67
201. Catch Basins 2 Each 0.0089 EA $4,225.00 $37.56 Assume 2 per 225 feet
202. DMH 1 Each 0.0044 EA $4,235.00 $18.82 Assume 1 per 225 feet

241.15 15" REINFORCED CONC PIPE 1 Ft. (length) 1 FT $100.00 $100.00 Assumed 15" average diameter for all pipes.
300 Water Items 1 Ft. (length) 1 FT $120.00 $120.00 Includes all mains, fittings, hydrants, etc.

Subtotal A $559.35
Stormwater System (retention/detention, etc.) $55.94 Assumed 10% of Subtotal A
Underground Utilities $39.15 Assumed 7% of Subtotal A

Subtotal B $654.44
` All other items (bounds, trees, contingencies, etc.) $130.89 Assumed 20% of Subtotal B

Total $785.33
Say $790.00 per lin. ft

Washington Street - Basic Mill & Overlay (no curbing or sidewalk)
Quantity 
(per foot)

Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

415.2 Fine Milling 2 In. (depth) 0.22 SY $7.50 $1.67
450.23 Superpave Surface Course 2 In. (depth) 0.50 T $135.00 $67.20
201. Catch Basins 1 Each 0.0044 EA $4,225.00 $18.78 Assume 2 per 225 feet

241.12 12" REINFORCED CONC PIPE 1 Ft. (length) 1 FT $106.00 $106.00 Assumed 12" average diameter for all pipes.
Say $194.00 per lin. ft

Additional Items

Add Granite Curbing (per side) (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

482.3 Sawcutting Asphalt Pavement 1 FT $4.00 $4.00 per lin. ft

Add Granite Curbing (per side) (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

506. Granite Curb - Straight 1 FT $50.00 $50.00 per lin. ft

Add Granite Edging (per side)
Item No. Item

511.1 Granite Edging - Straight 1 FT $37.00 $37.00 per lin. ft

Add 12" Asphalt Berm (per side)
Item No. Item

570.2 Hot Mix Asphalt Curb, Type 2 1 FT $14.00 $14.00 per lin. ft

Add HMA Sidewalk (per side Quantity 
Sidewalk Width = 5 feet (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

120. Earth Excavation 9 In. (depth) 0.14 CY $35.00 $4.86
151. Gravel Borrow 6 In. (depth) 0.12 CY $50.00 $5.79 Includes 25% swell factor
702. Asphalt Walk 3 In. (depth) 0.09 T $240.00 $22.40

Total $33.05
Say $40.00 per lin. ft

Add Cement Concrete Sidewalk (per side Quantity 
Sidewalk Width = 5 feet (per foot)
Item No. Item Quantity Unit of road Unit Unit Price Total Notes

120. Earth Excavation 12 In. (depth) 0.19 CY $35.00 $6.48
151. Gravel Borrow 8 In. (depth) 0.15 CY $50.00 $7.72 Includes 25% swell factor
701. Cement Conc. Walk 4 In. (depth) 0.56 SY $75.00 $41.67

Total $55.86
Say $56.00 per lin. ft

Examples: For a 24-foot road with edging and HMA sidewalk on one side, and only berm on the other, 
the cost per linear foot would be: $881.00 per lf

For a 24-foot road with curbing and cement concrete sidewalks on both sides, 
the cost per linear foot would be: $1,002.00 per lf

Assume 100 lf or reconstruction (50' in each direction)
Roadway Mill & Overla $19,400.00
Sawcutting $320.00

Assume that curblines stay the same
Subtotal $19,720.00
20% Contingency $3,944.00
Total (Does not include utility relocation, traffic police, construction engineering) $23,664.00

QUICK ESTIMATE OF ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION COSTS
(Based on MassDOT Average Unit Prices)

As of 7/23/20



Assume 23 sf per Single Arrow

Grove Street 2 23 SF
Washington Street 2 23 SF

Unit Cost Total
Total 92 SF $30.00 SF $2,760.00

6 INCH DURABLE WET REFLECTIVE RECESSED WHITE LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)
SWL Unit Cost Total

Grove Street 150 FT $1.00 FT $150.00
Washington Street 250 FT $1.00 FT $250.00

6 INCH DURABLE WET REFLECTIVE RECESSED YELLOW LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)
DYCL Unit Cost Total

Grove Street 300 FT $1.00 FT $300.00
Washington Street 300 FT $1.00 FT $300.00

12 INCH DURABLE WET REFLECTIVE RECESSED WHITE LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)
STOP Crosswalk Unit Cost Total

Grove Street 24 FT 345 FT $3.00 FT $1,107.00
Washington Street 33 FT 160 FT $3.00 FT $579.00

Subtotal $5,446.00
20% Contingency $1,089.20
Total $6,535.20

Single Arrow



Lanes, Volumes, Timings 2027 Build w/ Mitigation
3: Grove Street & Planet Fitness Driveway Timing Plan: Weekday PM

V:\NEX-2020163.00 - Franklin, MA - Grove St Marijuana Dispensary\Analysis\2027 Build w Mit PM.syn Synchro 10 Report
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. Page 5

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 44 61 352 47 67 622
Future Volume (vph) 44 61 352 47 67 622
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 11 11 12 12 12 12
Storage Length (ft) 0 100 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.984
Flt Protected 0.950 0.995
Satd. Flow (prot) 1711 1531 1833 0 0 1853
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.995
Satd. Flow (perm) 1711 1531 1833 0 0 1853
Link Speed (mph) 20 40 40
Link Distance (ft) 478 359 344
Travel Time (s) 16.3 6.1 5.9
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Sign Control Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized



HCM 6th TWSC 2027 Build w/ Mitigation
3: Grove Street & Planet Fitness Driveway Timing Plan: Weekday PM

V:\NEX-2020163.00 - Franklin, MA - Grove St Marijuana Dispensary\Analysis\2027 Build w Mit PM.syn Synchro 10 Report
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. Page 6

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 2.3

Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 44 61 352 47 67 622
Future Vol, veh/h 44 61 352 47 67 622
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 100 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 48 66 383 51 73 676
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1231 409 0 0 434 0
          Stage 1 409 - - - - -
          Stage 2 822 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - - 4.12 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.42 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.42 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - - 2.218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 196 642 - - 1126 -
          Stage 1 671 - - - - -
          Stage 2 432 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 176 642 - - 1126 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 176 - - - - -
          Stage 1 671 - - - - -
          Stage 2 387 - - - - -
 

Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 20.4 0 0.8
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 176 642 1126 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.272 0.103 0.065 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 32.9 11.3 8.4 0
HCM Lane LOS - - D B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 1.1 0.3 0.2 -



Lanes, Volumes, Timings 2027 Build w/ Mitigation
3: Grove Street & Planet Fitness Driveway Timing Plan: Saturday Midday

V:\NEX-2020163.00 - Franklin, MA - Grove St Marijuana Dispensary\Analysis\2027 Build w Mit SAT.syn Synchro 10 Report
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. Page 5

Lane Group WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph) 63 77 237 65 77 349
Future Volume (vph) 63 77 237 65 77 349
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Lane Width (ft) 11 11 12 12 12 12
Storage Length (ft) 0 100 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 25 25
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Frt 0.850 0.971
Flt Protected 0.950 0.991
Satd. Flow (prot) 1711 1531 1809 0 0 1876
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.991
Satd. Flow (perm) 1711 1531 1809 0 0 1876
Link Speed (mph) 20 40 40
Link Distance (ft) 478 359 496
Travel Time (s) 16.3 6.1 8.5
Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Sign Control Stop Free Free

Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Control Type: Unsignalized



HCM 6th TWSC 2027 Build w/ Mitigation
3: Grove Street & Planet Fitness Driveway Timing Plan: Saturday Midday

V:\NEX-2020163.00 - Franklin, MA - Grove St Marijuana Dispensary\Analysis\2027 Build w Mit SAT.syn Synchro 10 Report
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. Page 6

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.1

Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 63 77 237 65 77 349
Future Vol, veh/h 63 77 237 65 77 349
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 100 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 0
Mvmt Flow 68 84 258 71 84 379
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 841 294 0 0 329 0
          Stage 1 294 - - - - -
          Stage 2 547 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - - 4.12 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.42 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.42 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - - 2.218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 335 745 - - 1231 -
          Stage 1 756 - - - - -
          Stage 2 580 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 306 745 - - 1231 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 306 - - - - -
          Stage 1 756 - - - - -
          Stage 2 530 - - - - -
 

Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 14.8 0 1.5
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 306 745 1231 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.224 0.112 0.068 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 20.1 10.4 8.1 0
HCM Lane LOS - - C B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.8 0.4 0.2 -
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MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE: September 23, 2020 

TO:  Franklin Planning Board 

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE: 340 East Central St 

Special Permit & Site Plan  

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The DPCD has reviewed the above referenced Site Plan application for the Monday, September 

28, 2020 Planning Board meeting and offers the following commentary: 

General: 

 The site is approximately 6.5 acres and is located at 340 East Central Street. The property is 

within the Commercial II Zoning District and Water Resource District, Assessor’s Map 285 

Lot 009.  

 The applicant seeks approval to construct a 42,080+/- sq/ft of residential, 15,219+/-sq/ft of retail 

and 2,250+/- for a coffee shop. 

 The Applicant is seeking the following Special Permits: Four stories and fifty feet building height 

under the Chapter 185 Attachment 9, Maximum Height of Building and Chapter 185 Attachment 3, 

Part II 2.16 to allow the use of a Vehicle Service Establishment. 

 Applicant has their first public hearing with the Conservation Commission on August 27, 

2020. 

 

ZBA Variances Granted 

1.  Minimum rear yard setback of 26 feet where 30 feet is required 185 Attachment 9 

2.  Allow for Multi-Family or apartment residential use in the Commercial II district which is otherwise 

prohibited 185 Attachment7 

 

Waiver Request: 

1. Chapter 185-21 (B) – To Allow 268 parking spaces where as 301 is required 

2. Chapter 300 Section 11(B)(2)(a) – Minimum cover is 42 inches above the top of the pipe 

3. Chapter 300 Section 11(B)(2)(a) – To allow HDPE be allowed for oil/water seperator 

 

 

 

 

 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  

D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET, ROOM 120 

FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 

TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 
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Comments from previous meetings: 

1. Building Height – Current Zoning allows the height of the building to be 50 feet.  From ground 

level to the top of the roof the building is 62 feet.  The definition of building height for gable, hip 

and gambrel is measured “the mean height between the eaves and ridge”. 

a. From the ridge line to the top, it is 20 feet.  The first 4 floors make up 42 feet.  This only 

leaves 8 feet for the mean.  It appears the building height is at 52 feet.  The Board 

expressed concern at the last  meeting and the applicant has not addressed the height of the 

building. Applicant has provided revised drawings showing the accurate height of the 

building. 

2. The Board requested additional plantings be installed along the West of the property line.  No 

additional plantings have been submitted. Applicant has indicated there is not enough space 

along the property line to add plantings. 

3. The Board expressed concern about the building and patio being so close to the roadway.  

Applicant has provided a sketch plan showing the distances in feet. 

4. The Board inquired about deliveries and access around the Building D.  Applicant has indicated 

there is a door on the side for deliveries. 

5. Change curbing detail to be reinforced concrete.  Applicant has changed on the plans, however, 

the details still need to be added. 

 

Suggested Special Conditions: 

1. Details for the Reinforced Concrete Curb should be added to the plans prior to Endorsement 

2. All units will be maximum 2 bedrooms each. 

3. Color renderings and landscape plan shall be included in the endorsed set. 

4. Any signage for the property will need to be submitted to Design Review Commission. 

 

 

Records on File: 

1. Application for Site Plan and Special Permit 

2. Certificate of Ownership 

3. Special Permit Criteria 

4. Abutters certified mailing 

5. Overview of Proposed project and Special Permit Findings 

6. Site Plans 

7. Traffic Study 

8. Stormwater Management Plans 
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ROLE CALL VOTE: 

This determination shall be in addition to the following specific findings:  

Special Permit VOTE for USE:  §185 Attachment 9, Maximum Height of Building and §185 Attachment 3 

Part II 2.16, to allow the use of a Vehicle Service Establishment 

If you vote NO on any of the following, please state reason why you are voting NO: 

(a) Proposed project addresses or is consistent with neighborhood or Town need.   

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

  

  

(b) Vehicular traffic flow, access and parking and pedestrian safety are properly addressed.   

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

  

 

(c) Public roadways, drainage, utilities and other infrastructure are adequate or will be upgraded to accommodate 

development.    

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

  

 

(d) Neighborhood character and social structure will not be negatively impacted.   

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

  

 

(e) Project will not destroy or cause substantial damage to any environmentally-significant natural resource, habitat, 

or feature or, if it will, proposed mitigation, remediation, replication or compensatory measures are adequate.  

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

  

 

(f) Number, height, bulk, location and siting of building(s) and structure(s) will not result in abutting properties 

being deprived of light or fresh air circulation or being exposed to flooding or subjected to excessive noise, odor, 

light, vibrations, or airborne particulates.    

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

  

 

(g) Water consumption and sewer use, taking into consideration current and projected future local water supply and 

demand and wastewater treatment capacity, will not be excessive.    

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 
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The proposed use will not have adverse effects which overbalance its beneficial effects on either the neighborhood 

or the Town, in view of the particular characteristics of the site and of the proposal in relation to that site.  

Anthony Padula YES NO   William David  YES NO 

Rick Power YES NO Gregory Rondeau  YES NO 

  

 

 

 
STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

1. This Special Permit shall not be construed to run with the land and shall run with the Site Plan as 

endorsed by the Planning Board. A new Special Permit shall be required from the Planning Board if any 

major change of use or major change to the site plan is proposed.  

2. This Special Permit shall lapse if a substantial use or construction has not begun, except for good cause, 

within twenty four (24) months of approval, unless the Board grants an extension.  No final Certificate of 

Occupancy shall be issued until all requirements of the Special Permit have been completed to the 

satisfaction of the Board unless the applicant has submitted a Partial Certificate of Completion for the 

remainder of the required improvements and received approval by the Planning Board. The applicant's 

engineer or surveyor, upon completion of all required improvements, shall submit a Certificate of 

Completion. The Board or its agent(s) shall complete a final inspection of the site upon filing of the 

Certificate of Completion by the applicant. Said inspection is further outlined in condition #4. 

3. Construction or operations under this Special Permit shall conform to any subsequent amendment of the 

Town of Franklin Zoning Bylaw (§185) unless the use or construction is commenced within a period of 

six (6) months after the issuance of this Special Permit and, in cases involving construction, unless such 

construction is continued through to completion as continuously and expeditiously as is reasonable. 

4. The Planning Board will use outside consultant services to complete construction inspections upon 

the commencement of construction. The Franklin Department of Public Works Director, directly and 

through employees of the Department of Public Works and outside consultant services shall act as the 

Planning Board's inspector to assist the Board with inspections necessary to ensure compliance with all 

relevant laws, regulations and Planning Board approved plan specifications.  Such consultants shall be 

selected and retained upon a majority vote of the Board. 

5. Actual and reasonable costs of inspection consulting services shall be paid by the owner/applicant before 

or at the time of the pre-construction meeting.  Should additional inspections be required beyond the 

original scope of work, the owner/applicant shall be required to submit fees prior to the issuance of a 

Final Certificate of Completion by the Planning Board (Form H).  Said inspection is further outlined in 

condition #4. 

6. No alteration of the Special Permit and the plans associated with it shall be made or affected other that 

by an affirmative vote of the members of the Board at a duly posted meeting and upon the issuance of a 

written amended decision. 

7. All applicable laws, by-laws, rules, regulations, and codes shall be complied with, and all necessary 

licenses, permits and approvals shall be obtained by the owner/applicant. 

8. Prior to the endorsement of the site plan, the following shall be done: 

 The owner/applicant shall make a notation on the site plan that references the Special Permit and 

the conditions and dates of this Certificate of Vote. 

 A notation shall be made on the plans that all erosion mitigation measures shall be in place prior to 

major construction or soil disturbance commencing on the site. 
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 All outstanding invoices for services rendered by the Town's Engineers and other reviewing 

Departments of the Town relative to their review of the owner/applicant's application and plans 

shall have been paid in full. 

 The owner/applicant shall submit a minimum of six copies of the approved version of the plan.  

9. Prior to any work commencing on the subject property, the owner/applicant shall provide plans to limit 

construction debris and materials on the site. In the event that debris is carried onto any public way, the 

owner/applicant and his assigns shall be responsible for all cleanup of the roadway. All cleanups shall 

occur within twenty-four (24) hours after first written notification to the owner/applicant by the Board or 

its designee. Failure to complete such cleanup may result in suspension of construction of the site until 

such public way is clear of debris.  

10. The owner/applicant shall install erosion control devices as necessary and as directed by the Town's 

Construction Inspector. 

11. Prior to construction activities, there shall be a pre-construction meeting with the owner/applicant, 

and his contractor(s), the Department of Public Works and the Planning Board’s Inspector. 

12. Any signage requires the Applicant to file with the Design Review Commission. 

13. Prior to the endorsement, the Certificate of Vote and Order of Conditions shall be added to the Site 

Plans. 
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